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Nebraska Assessment of College Health Behaviors Survey

This report is an analysis of data from the 2024 administration of the Nebraska Assessment of College
Health Behaviors (NACHB) survey to currently enrolled students at seven member institutions of the
Omaha Collegiate Consortium (OCC). The NACHB survey is designed to assess students’ personal
attitudes and behaviors related to alcohol, drugs, mental health, and personal violence (e.g., drinking
and sexual behaviors). The survey also helps understand individuals’ attitudes towards campus and
community policies, other students’ behavior, and bystander interventions. The data from the survey
will make it possible to research trends of these behaviors on campus over time. The survey is scheduled
to be administered every other year to college students aged 18-24 at participating institutions across
the state. This is the third administration of the NACHB. The Methodology and Evaluation Research Core
(MERC) Facility is contracted to conduct the survey and analyze/report the data collected from the
survey.

Results from the NACHB survey provide estimates of the drinking and drug use patterns of currently
enrolled students. Unlike the Y1CBP (Year One College Behavior Profile - previously the Year One College
Alcohol Profile), which data reflects students’ drinking and drug use before coming to campus, NACHB
data are valid as a measure of campus-wide drinking and drug use. Therefore, NACHB data can be used
as a substitute for a valid campus-level survey of students for obtaining general student drinking and
drug use indicators such as ACHA or CORE. Participating NECPA member institutions can use NACHB
data to create or update their social norm messages and prevention programming for their students.
They can also use NACHB data over time to detect changes in the drinking and drug use patterns of
enrolled students that might suggest a need for further prevention and intervention. Please note: the
2020 administration of the NACHB occurred during the COVID-19 pandemic and trend data from this
year should be interpreted bearing this context in mind.

Methodology

The NACHB survey is a cross-sectional survey implemented on a web-based platform (Qualtrics). MERC
programmed the survey into the Qualtrics online web platform and provided the anonymous survey link
to seven participating OCC member institutions (Bellevue University, Clarkson College, College of Saint
Mary, Creighton University, Metropolitan Community College, Nebraska Methodist College, and
University of Nebraska-Omaha). Then, participating OCC member schools emailed the survey link to
their students; all enrolled students were invited to the survey. The number of students invited to the
survey at the seven OCC institutions was 28,207; among them, the number of students who completed
and provided sincere responses was 1,899, resulting in a response rate of 6.7%. Student response data
were stored on a secured shared drive/server at the University of Nebraska — Lincoln (UNL).

IBM SPSS V.29 was used for data analysis. For each question, individual responses were aggregated into
averages and/or frequencies to provide summary statistics. Age groups were collapsed into two groups:
underage (18-20) vs. of-age (21-24). Whenever possible, differences between demographic subgroups
(men/women, underage/of-age, non-Greek/Greek members, non-athlete/athlete, and Nebraska
resident/non-resident) were compared. These group differences are only noted when statistically
significant.



Overall Findings

Demographics

Table 1: Descriptive Person Statistics
n %/ave min max
Age 1899 21 18 24
18 222 12%
19 430 23%
20 370 20%
21 365 19%
22 223 12%
23 146 8%
24 143 8%
Sex
Female 1364 72%
Male 532 28%
Gender
Woman 1041 72%
Man 382 26%
Transgender 20 1%
Gender Queer 13 1%
Self-ldentity 4 <1%
Nonbinary 25 2%
Hispanic/Latino 246 13%
Race
American Indian or Alaska Native 38 2%
Arab or Non-Arab North African/Middle-Eastern 16 1%
Asian or Asian-American 216 12%
Black, African-American, or Native African 108 6%
Native Caribbean or Afro-Caribbean Islander 4 <1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 23 1%
White, European-American, or Caucasian 1509 82%
Bi-racial or Multi-racial 90 5%
Other 16 1%
Sexual Orientation
Asexual 43 3%
Bisexual 171 12%
Gay 16 1%
Lesbian 20 1%
Heterosexual 1143 80%
Pansexual 37 3%
Queer 31 2%
Questioning 43 3%
Other 11 1%
Nebraska resident 1162 61%




Additionally, participants were questioned about their characteristics as students (see Table 2).

Table 2: Descriptive Student Statistics
n %/ave min max
Greek (fraternity/sorority) 335 22%
Year in School
1st (freshman) 491 26%
2nd (sophomore) 399 21%
3rd (junior) 419 22%
4th+ (senior) 274 15%
5t or more 66 4%
NA or graduate student 246 13%
Athlete 171 13%
Student Enrollment
Full-time student 1436 94%
Part-time student 86 6%
Exclusively enrolled in web-based distance learning 4 <1%

Alcohol Use and Related Behaviors

Consistent with Y1CBP, calculations were conducted to create measures for drinking behaviors (e.g.,
average drinks, drinks per week) prior to data analysis. All drinking behaviors were computed from the
daily drinking diary in the NACHB survey. The diary asked students to report their typical drinking for the
past month on a one-week calendar by recording the number of drinks and the number of hours
drinking each day of the week. The standard definition for binge drinking is having five (5) or more
drinks for men and four (4) or more drinks for women in a single setting. From the diary, a student was
classified as an infrequent binger if they report having 5 (men) or 4 (women) drinks on a single day in the
diary. Furthermore, a student was classified as a frequent binger if they reported having 5 (men) or 4
(women) drinks on more than one day in the diary. Abstainers were defined as students who reported
never drinking or not drinking within the past year. The number of days drinking per month was
computed by taking the number of days on which drinking was reported in the one-week diary and
multiplying by 4.2. Average drinks per occasion were computed by dividing the total number of drinks
reported for the week by the number of days on which drinking is indicated.

When asked about their personal behaviors regarding alcohol consumption, the average age at which
students indicated they first started drinking alcohol was approximately 18 years old. Nearly three in five
(61%) of all students (or 94% of those who have ever consumed alcohol) indicated that they consumed
alcohol in the last year.

Overall, 40% of OCC students reported being abstainers, which was eight times higher than the
percentage in 2022 (Figure 1). OCC students (n=1841 drinkers) reported drinking about 2.1 drinks per
occasion. Per week, students reported about 4.0 drinks. Almost half of OCC students (48%) drank
without binging. Three in five students (63%) reported infrequent binging, which was six times higher
than 2022 and five times higher than 2020. Meanwhile, students reported drinking an average of four
times per month. Male, of-age, and Greek students were more likely to have consumed alcohol in the
past year compared to their counterparts (Figure 2).



Figure 1: Percentage of all students who consumed alcohol in the past year
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Figure 2: Group differences in students who consumed alcohol in the past year (n=1,204)
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Students were asked to think of an occasion during the past month when they drank the most and
indicate the number and type of alcoholic drinks they consumed in addition to the number of hours they
drank that day. Figure 3 displays the average number of beer, wine, and liquor drinks consumed in
addition to the average number of hours students spent drinking. The days students reported drinking
for the longest amount of time were Friday (1.6 hours on average) and Saturday (2.0 hours on average).

Figure 3: Most drinks consumed and time spent drinking in one occasion (n=867-911)




Students who indicated that they had consumed alcohol in the past year were asked to describe a
typical drinking week by indicating the number of standard drinks they had each day and the number of
hours they drank. Figure 4 displays the number of alcoholic drinks consumed in a day by students who
chose to consume alcohol. Liquor consumption was the highest on Saturday (1.3 drinks on average) and
Friday (1.1 drinks on average).

Figure 4: Alcoholic drinks consumed each day (n=745-846)

1.3
1.1
0.9
0.8
0.4
0.2 0.3 0-3
<01<01<01 01 <101 01 01 g3 . 0.1 01 g1 01
— [ | [ | [ |
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
W Beer Wine Liquor

Among those who consumed alcohol in the past year, the three most common places OCC students
reported consuming alcohol were at a social gathering or friend’s house (71%), bars/restaurants (56%),
and where they live (53%). See Appendix B for all listed locations. A social gathering/friend’s house has
been the preferred location for alcohol consumption since 2020 with a steady rise throughout the last
four years (Figure 5). Drinking at bars/restaurants has also increased since 2020. Athletes, Greek, and of-
age students were more likely to drink at bars/restaurants compared to their counterparts (Table 3).
Residents and non-athletes were more likely to drink at a fraternity/sorority. Male, Greek, underage,
and non-resident students were more likely to consume alcohol in a residence hall than their
counterparts. A family member’s home was the most common place to consume alcohol for underage,
non-Greek, and resident students.

Figure 5: Trend: Locations of typical alcohol consumption
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Table 3: Group differences in locations of typical alcohol consumption

Bars/restaurants
Social gathering

Greek house

Residence hall

Wo

6%

Family member’s home

Where | live

Sex

men Men

15%

Age

Under
-age
23%

19%
38%
41%

of-
age
77%

2%
30%
60%

NE Resident
Res Non-
res
3% 0%
5% 14%
38% 25%

Greek Athlete
Non- Non-
Greek Greek Athlete athlete
62% 55% 75% 56%
82% 69%
0% 3%
14% 8%
22% 36%

Respondents were asked to indicate where they typically pre-party/pre-game (Figure 6). More than half
of students (55%) reported that they typically pre-party/pre-game at a social gathering or friend’s
house. Over a third (36%) indicated that they do so where they live. Less than 10% said they pre-gamed

in-residence halls, at sporting events, in parking lots, in transit, or in fraternity/sorority houses.

Underage, non-athlete, non-Greek, and resident students were less likely to pre-party compared to their
counterparts (Table 4). Meanwhile, athletes, Greek, non-resident, and of-age students were more likely
to pre-party at a social gathering/friend’s house. A residence hall was a more common place to pre-
party for underage, non-resident, Greek, and male students. Men, Greek students, and student athletes
were more likely to pre-game at sporting events than their counterparts. In contrast, women, of-age,
and Greek students were more likely to pre-party where they live.

Figure 6: Location of pre-party/pre-game (n=1,010)
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Table 4: Group differences in location of pre-party/pre-game (n=1,010)
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Sex
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men
6% 13%
5% 9%
38% 30%

Age
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18%
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24%
39%
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17%
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2%

3%

43%
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Resi-  Non-
dent res
51% 60%
1% 0%
5% 13%
6% 3%
13% 7%
38% 25%

55%

Greek
Non-
Greek Greek
75% 49%
15% 6%
11% 4%
48% 32%
14% 40%

Athlete
Athlete Non-
athlete
26% 9%
68% 54%
14% 5%
18% 35%



Students were asked to think back to the last time they consumed the most alcohol and indicate where
that took place. The most common answers were at a social gathering (38%), bars/restaurants (29%),
and where they live (17%). Less than 10% of students said they consumed the most alcohol at a family
members’ house, in a residence hall, at sporting events, or in a fraternity or sorority house (see
Appendix B for more details). The number of students who consumed the most alcohol at a social
gathering or friend’s house stayed relatively consistent from 2020 to 2024 (Figure 7). Meanwhile, the
number of students who consumed the most alcohol at bars/restaurants has steadily increased since
2020, while doing so where they live have steadily decreased.

Figure 7: Trend: Locations of greatest alcohol consumption
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Students who had consumed alcohol in the past year were asked what contributed to their decision to
drink alcohol (Figure 8 shows the more common reasons). More than eight out of ten respondents (86%)
said to have fun with friends and over a third (36%) said to relax. See Appendix B for the full list of
factors. Female, Greek, and non-resident students were more likely to consume alcohol because they
wanted to have fun with friends (Table 5). Male and Greek students were more likely to drink alcohol
because their friends were drinking. Of-age and male students were more likely than their counterparts
to drink because they like the taste.

Figure 8: Factors contributing to alcohol consumption (n=988)
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Table 5: Group differences in factors contributing to alcohol consumption (n=988)

Sex Age NE Resident Greek Athlete
Women  Men Under  Of Res Non- Greek Non- Athlete Non-
-age age res Greek athlete
To relax 33% 45%
:rci)e:?j\;e fun with 87%  81% 83% 90% 94%  84%
B fri
dﬁi‘akll’:z my friendsare o0 209 31%  23%
There.won t be any 3% 7%
negative consequences
| like the taste 21% 30% 18%  27%
It doesn't negatively 6% 17%
affect my academics ? ?
i % % % %
| can handle any
consequences related 8% 12% 12% 7% 14% 8%
to my drinking
It increases my chances
of hooking up with 1% 4%

someone

When asked what factors contributed to their decision to drink less or to not drink alcohol at all,
students most often listed the high cost of drinks/alcohol (65%; Figure 9). The second and third most
reported options were academic obligations the following day (62%) and not being in the mood (58%) to
drink. See Appendix B for the full list of factors.

Figure 9: Factors contributing to drinking less or not drinking alcohol (n=989)
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Of-age, non-resident, and Greek students were more likely to report the high cost of drinks as factors
compared to their counterparts. Academic obligations the next day were more likely to be chosen by
non-resident, Greek, and student athletes relative to their counterparts. Greek students were more
likely to report not being in the mood than non-Greek students (Table 6).

Table 6: Group differences in factors contributing to drinking less or not drinking alcohol (n=989)

Sex Age NE Resident Greek Athlete
Wo- Men Under  Of Res Non- Greek Non- Athlete Non-
men -age age res Greek athlete
High cost of drinks/alcohol 59% 69% 62% 70% 74% 64%
Strict enforcement of 279% 59

alcohol laws

Academic obligations the
following day

Chance of getting sick or
having a hangover
Possibility of getting

58% 70% 77% 60% 79% 63%

63% 53% 65% 54%

caught by authorities S0 e

POtentI%ﬂ of d0|t1g 30% 239%
something they’d regret

My parents might find out 4% 1% 7% 1% 1% 3%
Religious/moral reasons 6% 12%
Alcoholism 21% 15% 20% 14%

Don't like the taste 26% 19% 29% 21%

Family obligations 18% 13%

Not in the mood 68% 54%
No interest in alcohol 27% 21% 16% 25%
Work obligations 40% 30% 40% 32% 4% 34%

Not motivated to drink less

or not drink alcohol 0% 1%
Students were asked how often they engaged in certain behaviors at parties or social gatherings where
alcohol was available in the past year (Figure 10). Most students indicated that they knew where their
drink had been at all times (89%) and eight in ten students (81%) reported making sure they went home
with a friend. Nearly seven in ten respondents avoided trying to “keep up” or “out-drink” others (68%).
Notably, women were more likely than men to engage in five behaviors (Table 7). Additionally, more
underage than of-age students rarely/never stopped drinking at a predetermined time (32% vs. 23%),
put extra ice in their drink (52% vs. 44%), or purposefully limited spending on alcohol (23% vs. 14%).



Figure 10: Actions taken when alcohol was available (n=951-960)
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Table 7: Group differences in actions always/usually taken when alcohol was available (n=951-960)

Sex Age NE Resident Greek Athlete

Wo- Men Under  Of Res Non- Greek Non- Athlete Non-
men -age  age res Greek athlete

Avoided mixing alcohol 53% 45% 48% 53%

Put extra ice in drink 22% 18%

Went home with a friend 84% 72% 80% 83% 89% 79%

Had a friend let them

know when they’ve had

too much to drink 55% 48% 61% 49%

Knew where drink had

been at all times 92% 80%

Stopped drinking at a

predetermined time

Drank shots of liquor 38% 26% 28% 31%

Purposefully limited

spending on alcohol 69% 59%

Alcohol-using students were asked about what drinking activities they participated in during the past
academic year (Figure 11). Nearly three out of five OCC students (57%) participated in drinking games
and nearly one third of students (32%) participated in drink specials. Using a beer bong and/or keg stand
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was the third most common drinking activity (16%). Thirty-six percent of students did not engage in any
of the listed activities. Male, Greek, and student athletes were more likely to use a beer bong and/or keg
stand compared to their counterparts. Resident, Greek, and student athletes were more likely to
participate in drinking games compared to their counterparts (Table 8).

Figure 11: Drinking activities engaged in (n=967)
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Table 8: Group differences in drinking activities engaged (n=967)
Sex Age NE Resident Greek Athlete
Under  Of- Resi-  Non- Non- Non-
Women  Men -age age dent res Greek Greek Athlete athlete

21 birthday shots 2% 10%
Beer bong and/or 13%  27% 28%  14%  31% 15%
keg stand
Drinking games 53% 64% 76% 52% 69% 56%
Drink specials 16% 41% 41% 32%
None of above 44% 31% 40% 29% 21% 40%

Students were asked about whether they approved of several drinking scenarios (Figure 12). Nearly one
in ten respondents (9%) approved of drinking to blackout. Six percent of respondents approved of
drinking so much that they got sick and got into situations that may be regretted later. One percent of
students approved of drinking and driving. Men and of-age students were more likely than their
counterparts to approve of several drinking behaviors (Table 9).

Figure 12: Approval of drinking behaviors (n=1,621-1,625)
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Table 9: Group differences in approval of drinking behaviors (n=1,621-1,625)

Sex Age

Women Men Underage Of-age
Drinking so much that one gets sick
Drinking so much that one cannot remember
part of the previous evening 8% 12%
Drinking and getting into situations that may be
regretted later 4% 10% 4% 7%
Driving after they have had a few drinks 0% 3% 1% 2%

Students were asked to choose statements that best represented their attitude about drinking alcoholic
beverages, as well as their perceptions of their peers’ and campus administration’s attitudes (Figure 13).
The most common choice for themselves (63%) and their peers (50%) was that occasional drunkenness
was okay as long as it did not interfere with academics or other responsibilities. Meanwhile, the most
common choices for campus administration were that drinking was never a good thing to do (37%) and
that drinking was acceptable as long as a person does not get drunk (35%).

Figure 13: Alcohol consumption attitudes (n=1,606-1,614)
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Students were asked how often they had experienced alcohol poisoning in the last year and about 5%
(or 49 drinkers) indicated that they had experienced alcohol poisoning. Among those students, the
majority (58%) said that someone stayed with them to make sure they were okay. Underage students
were more likely to report this compared to their counterparts (75% vs. 46%). Non-athletes were more
likely than athletes to have been left alone (22% vs. 0%), to vomit in their sleep (25% vs. 0%), and to
have friends let them sleep it off (39% vs. 0%). If in the presence of a student they suspected had alcohol
poisoning, over six in ten students (64%) indicated that they would call 9-1-1 and one-fourth (25%) said
they would take the student to the hospital themselves. Of-age students were more likely than
underage students (68% vs. 61%) to call 9-1-1.
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Figure 14 shows how often OCC respondents experienced other problems/harms while they were
drinking or because of their drinking in the past six months. Approximately 54% of OCC students
reported having a hangover, 41% experienced nausea or vomiting, and 31% had a bad time. Refer to
Appendix B for all problems/harms experienced by students.

Figure 14: Harms/problems experienced during or as a result of drinking (n=939-945)

Had a hangover

Experienced nausea or vomiting

Had a bad time

Neglected your responsibilities

Noticed a change in your personality

Not able to do your homework or study for a test

Felt it took more alcohol than it used to in order to get the
same effect

Tried to cut down or quit drinking

Suddenly found yourself in a place that you could not
remember getting to (blackout)

Caused shame or embarrassment to someone

1-2 times

W 3-5 times

32% 2%
27% 4%
22% 1%
19% 2%
17% 1%
13% 1%
13% <1%
12%

10% Il%

W 6+ times

Three out of five OCC student drinkers (60%) did not see a need to change the way they drink alcohol,
while three in ten (30%) were trying to drink in a healthier or safer way (Figure 15). Five percent of
students were thinking about drinking in a healthier/safer way or were ready to try drinking in a

healthier/safer way.

Figure 15: Intentions to change alcohol consumption (n=928)
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Five percent of OCC students who consumed alcohol in the past year (n=1,065 drinkers) reported
drinking and driving in the past 30 days. Students reported up to five occasions of drinking and driving in
the past month. Of-age students were more likely to drive drunk than underage students (6% vs. 3%). Six
percent of OCC students (n=104) reported riding with a drunk driver in the past 30 days; they reported
up to six occasions of riding with a drunk driver in the past month.

Of the 1,001 responses about who was their designated driver (including the 13% who did not use a
designated driver), two in three students (66%) had used a friend, family, or acquaintance, and one in
two students (50%) had used a rideshare service (Uber, Lyft, etc.). Of-age and resident students were
more likely to have family, friends, and acquaintances as their designated driver compared to their
counterparts (of-age vs. underage: 69% vs. 61%, resident vs. non-resident: 69% vs. 61%). Less than six
percent of students said they had used a designated driver from a fraternity or sorority, a taxi service, or
university DD program.

Thirty-five percent of students reported never drinking alcohol. Students who reported never drinking
alcohol were asked to identify reasons why they choose not to drink alcohol (Figure 16). The most
common reasons included not having to worry about any negative consequences (61%), personal
beliefs/values (55%), and not wanting to do something they would later regret (54%). See Appendix B
for the complete list of reasons for why students choose not to drink alcohol.

Figure 16: Reasons for choosing not to drink alcohol (n=615)
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| have too many personal responsibilities 49%

Religious/moral 37%

| don't like the taste 32%

| have a personal or family history with alcohol 28%

My friends don't drink 25%

Choosing not to drink alcohol so they did not have to worry about negative consequences and because
of personal beliefs/values have been increasingly chosen by students since 2020 (Figure 17). Female
students were more likely to choose to not drink because of academic responsibilities compared to male
students (Table 10). Male, of-age, and non-Greek students were more likely to choose not to drink
alcohol because of religious/moral reasons compared to their counterparts. Underage students were
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more likely than of-age students to cite difficulties accessing alcohol, academic responsibilities, and legal
or policy restrictions as their reasons for choosing not to drink alcohol.

Figure 17: Trend: Reasons for choosing not to drink alcohol

61%

59%
52% >5%
16%
16%
2020 (n=2418) 2022 (n=563) 2024 (n=615)
e S0 | don't have to worry about any negative consequences Personal beliefs/values
Table 10: Group differences in reasons for choosing not to drink alcohol (n=615)
Sex Age Greek Athlete
Women Men Under- Of- Greek Non- Athlete Non-
age age Greek athlete
My friends don't drink 16% 29%
Sol d<.)n't have to worry about any 51% 66%
negative consequences
It's hard to access alcohol 10% 3%
Too many academic responsibilities 55% 43% 55% 36%
To be the designated driver 17% 10%
Drinking is against the law/policy 64% 4%
Religious/moral 33% 47% 34% 54% 31% 43%

Minors (students 18-20 years old) who completed the survey were asked how they obtain alcohol.
About one in five students (21%, including those who responded not applicable) reported that they had
a friend who was over 21 who bought for them. Family members were the second most common means
of minor obtaining alcohol (10%) and from a parent/caregiver’s home was the third most common
means (10%). See Appendix B for all ways minors obtained alcohol. Nearly three in five students
reported that they had never obtained alcohol (56%), which was the highest number since 2020 (Figure
18). Among the 59 students who had used a fake ID or borrowed someone else’s ID to obtain alcohol,
39% had been denied access in the past year. Male students were more likely to have been denied
access compared to female students (63% vs. 28%).

Figure 18: Trend: Minors who never illegally obtained alcohol

56%
45%

27%
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== Never obtained alcohol
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The Rutgers Alcohol Problem Index (RAPI) was developed as a 23-item self-administered screening tool
for assessing drinking-related harms in students; 16 drinking-related problems were adapted into the
NACHB survey. OCC students (n=1,114 drinkers) averaged 2.9 reported problems/harms on the RAPI,
down from 3.5 problems in 2022 and 4.2 problems in 2020. Slightly over one in four (26%) drinkers
reported five (5) or more problems (compared to 31% in 2022 and 37% in 2020), which is considered an
important cut-off for negative drinking outcomes.

Over three out of five (64%) OCC respondents (n=1,894) said their campus provides information about
alcohol and drug prevention and 35% were unsure. Underage students and non-resident students were

more likely than their counterparts to report that their campus provides information (Figure 19).

Figure 19: Group differences in program or information about alcohol and drug prevention (n=1,894)
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<
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In 2024, the majority of students (87%) believed that their campus was concerned about the prevention
of alcohol and drug use, which was an increase from 2022 (Figure 20). Greek students were more likely
to believe that their campus was concerned about the prevention of substance use compared to their
counterparts (92% vs. 86%). Fewer students (73%) believed that campus alcohol policies were
consistently enforced in 2024, though this was still an increase from 2022. Greek students were more
likely to believe that their campus consistently enforced alcohol policies compared to their counterparts
(78% vs. 69%). Only about 39% of OCC students (n=1,859) indicated that policy was enforced “to a great
extent” or “to a very great extent” on campus. Relatedly, 12% of students believed that the alcohol
policy was enforced “to a great extent” or “to a very great extent” off campus.

Figure 20: Trend: Campus policy about prevention of alcohol and drug use

88% 83% 87%
73% 69% 73%
2020 (n=2340) 2022 (n=2050) 2024 (n=1891)

e Campus is concerned about prevention of alcohol and drug use
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Sexual Experiences and Bystander Intervention

Nine percent of OCC students reported they had used alcohol or drugs to help them feel more
comfortable with a sexual partner in the past year. Among those respondents, female and of-age
students were more likely to use alcohol/drugs to feel more comfortable with a sexual partner
compared to their counterparts (women vs. men: 10% vs. 6%, of-age vs. underage: 12% vs. 7%).

Over one-third of surveyed students (36%) said they had not had a sexual partner in the last year, but of
those who did (n=1,060), 13% said they had done more sexually than they had originally planned due to
drinking alcohol or using drugs. Female, of-age, and Greek students were more likely to have done more
sexually than they had originally planned due to substance use (Figure 21).

Figure 21: Done more sexually than they had originally planned due to drinking alcohol/using drugs
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Students were asked if they approved of a series of statements regarding alcohol and sexual assault.
Nearly all students approved of someone intervening if they saw someone taking advantage of another
person (96%) or being taken advantage of sexually (96%). When asked how they agreed or disagreed
with the statement “If both people are drunk, it can’t be rape”, the majority of students (85%) indicated
some level of disagreement with the statement (Figure 22).

Figure 22: Level of agreement with rape scenario (n=1,654)
1%

E% 12% 2400

B Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree B Strongly disagree

Figure 23 shows how often OCC students experienced sexual harm while they were drinking or because
of their drinking in the past six months. Almost one-fifth of OCC students (17%) reported not using
protection when they had sex as a result of drinking, eight percent had sex with someone they would
not have had they been sober, and seven percent insulted or swore at their partner.
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Figure 23: Sexual harms experienced during or as a result of drinking (n=939-940)

Did not use protection when you had sex 9% 3% 5%

Had sex with someone you would not have, had you been

7% IV <1%
sober
Insulted or swore at my partner 6% Ib <1%
<1%
Someone had sex with me without my consent <1%

Got into an argument with a romantic partner that

0, o,
became physical 20 <1%

1%

Had sex with someone without their consent

B 1-2times M3-5times M6+times

Respondents were asked questions regarding bystander intervention and help-seeking behaviors (Figure
24). Nearly nine in ten students (86%) were more likely to intervene if they heard a friend talking about
coercing someone to have sex. The scenario in which students were least likely to intervene was if they
heard what sounded like yelling or fighting through their residence hall/apartment walls. Women and
residents were more likely than their counterparts to intervene if they heard yelling or fighting through
their residence halls/apartment walls (Table 11).

Figure 24: Likelihood of intervening as bystander (n=1,552-1,556)

1%
12% 61%

2%
1%

Speak up and express concern if | heard a friend talking
about coercing someone to have sex

Speak up and express concern if | heard a stranger talking

. 25% 48%
about coercing someone to have sex

Get help if | saw a friend grabbing, pushing, or insulting their

0,
boyfriend/girlfriend/partner 50
Tell someone if | heard what sounded like yelling or fighting
. 25% 24%
through my residence hall/apartment walls
Never would m Unlikely M Likely B Very likely H Definitely would

Table 11: Group differences in likelihood of intervening if someone get yelled or fight (n=1,552-1,554)

Sex NE Resident
Women Men Resident Non-resident
Never would 2% 4% 2% 4%
Unlikely 19% 22% 19% 22%
Likely 27% 31% 28% 28%
Very likely 27% 20% 24% 26%
Definitely would 24% 23% 27% 20%
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Drug Use and Related Behaviors

Respondents were asked how often they had used marijuana in the past year (Figure 25). The
percentages of OCC students who used marijuana, marijuana derivatives, and/or marijuana edibles were
20%, 11%, and 19% respectively. Sixteen percent used Delta-8 in the past year. Non-resident students
were more likely than resident students to use marijuana in the past year (14% vs. 12%). Twenty-six
percent of students used some sort of marijuana in the past year, which was a six percent decrease from
2022 (Figure 26). Additionally, nine in ten respondents (90%) thought the typical student used
marijuana, which was similar to previous years. Residents were more likely than non-residents to think
the typical student used marijuana at least once a week (34% vs. 25%).

Figure 25: Marijuana use in the past year (n=1,571-1,584)

Marijuana 12% 3% 5%
Marijuana Derivative 6% 2% 3%
Marijuana Edible 14% 3% 2%
Delta-8 9% 3% 4%
W 1-6 times/year W 1-2 times/month W 1-2 times/week or more

Figure 26: Trend: Personal marijuana use (any) and peer perception of marijuana use

91% 90% 90%
30% 32% 26%
2020 (n=2418) 2022 (n=1716) 2024 (n=1586)
Used marijuana in last year Perceived peers using marijuana

The most common reasons for using marijuana were to get high, because respondents liked the feeling,
and because they get a pleasant feeling (Figure 27). See Appendix B for the complete list of reasons
respondents used marijuana. More than one-fourth (27%) of students said they had driven a vehicle
after using marijuana in the past year, which was lower than in 2022 and 2020 (Figure 28). When asked
what their intentions were regarding changing their marijuana use, over half of respondents (53%) said
they saw no need to change the way they used marijuana.
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Figure 27: Reasons for using marijuana (n=316-321)

To get high 17% 9% 24% 34%
Because | like the feeling 19% 13% 27% 27%

Because it gives me a pleasant feeling 19% 14% 27% 23%

Because it's fun 23% 14% 22% 23%
Because it helps me when | feel depressed or nervous 48% 10% 13% 11%
To be more open to experiences 47% 10% 11% 10%
Because it's exciting 43% 14% 10% 10%
To cheer me up when I am in a bad mood 50% 11% 11% 9%
To expand my awareness 54% 9% 11% 9%
To forget about my problems 58% 10% 7% 9%

Almost never/never M Some of the time M Half of thetime M Most of the time B Almost always/always

Figure 28: Trend: Driving after using marijuana

41% 36%
27%

2020 (n=622) 2022 (n=147) 2024 (n=321)

=== Drove after marijuana use

As shown in Figure 29, students who used marijuana in the past year commonly reported using
marijuana at social gatherings or a friend’s house (69%) and in their apartment/house (65%). See
appendix B for a list of all locations of marijuana use. Underage, non-athletes, and resident students
were more likely than their counterparts to use marijuana in their apartment/house (Table 12). Of those
who used in a car (n=92), 77% reported the car being parked off-campus and 17% said it was being
driven. Five percent said the car was parked on-campus.
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Figure 29: Location of marijuana use (n=140-318)

Social gathering or friend's house
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Outdoors
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Parties

26%
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Table 12: Group differences in location of marijuana use in the past year (n=140-318)

Sex Age
Women  Men Under- Of
age age

Residence hall 7% 20%
Apartment/house 76% 53%
Greek house
Athletics events 2% 11%
Concerts
Bars 17% 8%
Inacar 22% 36%

NE Resident Greek

Resi- Non- Non-

dent res Greek Greek
27% 10%

71%  52%

3% 0%

69%

65%
Athlete
Non-
Athlete athlete
38% 66%
3% 17%

Three percent of OCC students (n=1,573) reported taking hallucinogens in the past year. Two percent
reported using cocaine and one percent used opioids. Most students used these substances 1-6 times a
year. When asked about their tobacco use in the past year, the most commonly used item was

cigarettes, with about 13% indicating use (Figure 30). Thirteen percent of students indicated using e-
cigarettes, with six percent using at least once a week.

Figure 30: Tobacco use in the past year (n=1,560-1,571)
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Overall, cigarette use was relatively consistent across all four years (Figure 31). E-cigarette use has
decreased slightly since 2020. In contrast, JUUL use has increased by 48 percentage points, rising from
11% in 2022 to 59% in 2024. Yet, this 11% was a drop from 22% of students using JUUL in 2020.

Figure 31: Trend: Cigarette, e-cigarette, and JUUL use

59%
22%
0, 0,
%2;‘; 13%, <1295 13%
11% 8%
2020 (n=2396) 2022 (n=197) 2024 (n=1585)

e— Cigarettes E-cigarettes JUUL

Mental Health

A series of questions pertaining to mental health included how stressed students felt in the past two
weeks. A third of respondents (32%) indicated that they were overwhelmed by their stress or that their
level of stress was unbearable. This value has stayed within five percentage points in the last four years
(Figure 32). Women were more likely than men to report experiencing overwhelming or unbearable
stress (38% vs. 18%). Forty-five percent of OCC students reported that they were “stressed but
managing” and 22% reported little to no stress.

Figure 32: Trend: Overwhelming or unbearable stress

5 37%
36% ’ 32%

2020 (n=2390) 2022 (n=1681) 2024 (n=1552)

e Stress is overwhelming or unbearable

Students were also asked to report the degree to which stress impacted or interfered with their
academic life and personal life (Figure 33). The percentages of students who said that stress impacted or
interfered considerably or a great deal with their academic life and personal life were 26% and 33%,
respectively. Female, non-athlete, and resident students were more likely than their counterparts to

respond that stress impacted considerably or a great deal with both their academic and personal life
(Table 13).
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Figure 33: Stress level impacted/interfered with academic and personal life (n=1,521-1,523)

Academic life 11% 30% 19% 7%
Personal life 8% 30% 23% 10%
Not at all B Somewhat B Moderately B Considerably B A great deal

Table 13: Group differences in considerable or great stress (n=1,521-1,523)

Sex NE Resident Greek Athlete
Women Men Resident Non-resident Greek Non-Greek Athlete Non-athlete
Academic life 29% 19% 29% 21% 16% 25%
Personal life 38% 22% 36% 29% 29% 33% 19% 35%

Over nine out of ten students said school/academics was their main stressor, while more than half cited
future plans (54%) and time management (51%; Figure 34). One in two students (50%) said financial
concerns were their main stressor. Refer to Appendix B for all stressors reported by students. Women
were more likely than men to report that school/academics was their main stressor (Table 14).
Additionally, women, of-age, non-resident, and Greek students were more likely than their counterparts
to report roommates as a main stressor.

Figure 34: Main stressors (n=1,517)
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Table 14: Group differences in main stressors (n=1,517)

Sex Age NE Resident Greek Athlete
Women Men UM9  OF  pe Nont ek MO athiere  NOT-
age age res Greek athlete

School/Academics 95% 90%
Financial concerns 56% 46% 55% 43% 41% 51%
Job 46%  30% 31% 39%
D;_atmg/ReIatlonshlp 19% 26%
with partner
Family 30% 21% @ 19% 26%
Friends 15% 28%  20% 25% < 30% 21%
Roommates 15% 11% 11% 17% 10% 20% 24% 13%
Time management 45% 57% 54% 46%
Outside

S 13% 18% 14% 18%  31% 13% 40% 13%
responsibilities
Mental health issues 40% 24% 38%  32% 26% 37%
Adverse event 5% 3%

Students were asked what they did in the past two weeks to relieve stress (Figure 35). Listening to music
(72%), taking a nap/sleeping (66%), and talking with a friend (66%) were the most common ways
students relieved their stress. Respondents were less likely to report substance use as a method to
relieve stress (see Appendix B for more detail). Female, Greek, and non-resident students were more
likely than their counterparts to report making a list as a method to relieve stress (Table 15). Underage,
Greek, and non-athletes were more likely than their counterparts to drink alcohol to relieve stress.

Figure 35: Methods to relieve stress (n=1,509)

Listened to music 72%

Took a nap/slept 66%

Talked with a friend 66%

Smiled/Laughed 64%

Talked with family _ 54%
Made a list of what you needed to do _ 53%
Ate healthy foods _ 43%
Online, video, or computer games _ 41%
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Table 15: Group differences in methods to relieve stress (n=1,509)

Sex Age
Women  Men Under  Of-
-age  age
Made a list 60% 34%
Exercised 56% 63% 61% 55%
Ate healthy foods 48%  40%
Talked with a friend 68% 61%
Talked with family 58% 44%
Said “no” to additional
time pressures
Smiled/laughed 66% 59%
Video games 35% 59%
Took a nap/slept 70% 56%
Listen to the music 69% 75%
Religious practices
Drank alcohol 249% 10%
beverages
Used tobacco
Used marijuana
Watched tv/movies 62% 54%
Make things 26% 13%
Read 37% 31%

NE Resident
Resi-  Non-
dent res
50% 59%
41% 48%
65% 69%
52% 58%
45% 35%
25% 31%

7% 4%
11% 4%

Greek
Non-
Greek
ree Greek

61% 51%

50% 43%
76% 65%

48% 34%

73% 62%
32% 45%

25% 14%

Athlete
Athlete Non-
athlete
78% 56%
10% 17%
1% 6%
4% 8%
46% 60%

OCC students were asked about their mental health experiences in the past year (Figure 36). The most
common conditions reported were anxiety (69%), depression (43%), and panic attacks (25%). Twenty-
three percent of students said they had not experienced any of the listed mental health conditions.
Women, resident, and non-athlete students were more likely to report experiencing depression in the
past year compared to their counterparts (Table 16). Men, non-residents, and athletes were more likely
than their counterparts to report never experiencing any of the listed mental health experiences in the

past year.

Figure 36: Mental health experiences in the past year (n=1,506)
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Table 16: Group differences in mental health experiences in the past year (n=1,506)

Sex Age NE Resident Greek Athlete
Women Men Under- Of- Resi- Non- Greek Non- Athlete Non-
age age dent res Greek athlete

Depression 47% 32% 46% 38% 30% 44%
Sexual assault 5% 2%
Eating disorder(s) 22% 9% 16% 21% 12% 20%
Chronic sleep issues 25% 19% 26% 19% 16% 24%
Self-injury 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4% 2% 5%
Anxiety 75% 51% 71% 65% 55% 69%
Abusive relationship 1% 4%
Panic attacks 29% 13% 26% 21%
Bipolar disorder 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4%
Experienced none 17% 36% 19% 28% 36% 22%

Two in five OCC respondents (40%) reported suicidal thoughts at some point in their lives, which was
similar to previous years (Figure 37). Over two-fifths of those students (42%) had such thoughts in the
last year, which was an overall decrease from 2020. Fifty-two percent of those students sought help; this
was the highest proportion for help-seeking since 2020. Three percent of OCC students attempted
suicide in the past year.

Figure 37: Trend: Suicidal thoughts

51% 23%

46% 2
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43% 3% 47% 40%

2020 (n=2248) 2022 (n=1651) 2024 (n=1526)

Ever had suicidal thoughts Had suicidal thoughts in last year (% of ever)

Sought assistance (% of in last year)

Over a third of OCC students (35%) were concerned about a friend having suicidal thoughs or behaviors
in the past year. Three in five respondents (59%) said they were likely or very likely to bring up the topic
of suicide with someone they think is at risk (Figure 38). They were more likely to refer someone to a
local resource, with four in five students (80%) saying likely or very likely. Female students were more
likely to bring up the topic of suicide with someone they think is at risk compared to male students (43%
vs. 36%). Similarly, female and non-student athletes were more likely than their counterparts to refer
someone to a local resource (Table 17).
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Figure 38: Suicide risk interventions (n=1,521-1,525)
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Table 17: Group differences in likelihood of referring someone to a local resource (n=1,520)

Sex Athlete
Women Men Athlete Non-athlete
Very unlikely 5% 4% 7% 4%
Unlikely 3% 5% 7% 3%
Neither unlikely nor likely 10% 15% 11% 11%
Likely 37% 37% 39% 37%
Very likely 45% 38% 36% 44%

Miscellaneous

Almost all students indicated that they always wore a safety belt when they were driving (94%; Figure
39). Over half of OCC students (56%) said they never or rarely talk on a cell phone while driving, and two
in three (67%) indicated that they never or rarely text while driving.

Figure 39: Driving behaviors (n=1,097-1,100)
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Talk on a cell phone 20% 37% 5%
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Appendices
Appendix A: 2024 NACHB Survey
NACHB 2024 OCC

Q1 You have been selected for the 2024 Nebraska Assessment of College Health Behaviors

Survey because you are currently enrolled in [SCHOOL NAME]. You are being asked to participate in this
evaluation to assess the alcohol and drug attitudes and behaviors of students in Nebraska. This data
allows us to assess trends of these behaviors on campus over time. The questions will ask about your
personal attitudes and behaviors (e.g., drinking, sexual, and illegal behaviors) and the choices you make.
You must be 18-24 years old to participate in this survey. Your participation in the survey is voluntary
and anonymous; you may stop or leave the survey at any time. The survey takes approximately 20-30
minutes to complete.

Your answers will not be associated with your e-mail address, name, or any contact information. Your
participation will have no effect on your grades or relationship with faculty and staff at [SCHOOL NAME].
There are no identifiers to link you to your responses. Your complete honesty is appreciated. Data
collected from the survey will be stored for 7 years before it is destroyed, accessible only to our research
staff. Because your answers are not associated with your e-mail address, name or any contact
information, your confidentiality will be maintained by staff. The only data that will be published or
shared will be overall responses, such as "97% of college students in Nebraska would be active
bystanders and help someone they suspected had alcohol poisoning".

There is a risk of experiencing discomfort when disclosing personal information. You may also become
more aware of attitudes and behaviors related to substance use and more aware of programs offered
on campus that address substance abuse issues. If you have any questions, concerns, or emotional
difficulties that arise during this survey, please contact [SCHOOL CONTACT]. If you would like to seek
counseling for any reason as a result of this survey, please contact [SCHOOL CONTACT]. If you have any
questions regarding human subject research, contact the [SCHOOL NAME] IRB Committee. When you
have completed the survey, please keep a copy of this e-mail as the consent form for your personal
records. Thank you for your consideration!

| have read the informed consent information and AGREE to participate. (1)

| have read the informed consent information and DO NOT AGREE to participate. (0)

Skip To: Q134 If You have been selected for the 2024 Nebraska Assessment of College Health Behaviors

Survey becaus... I= | have read the informed consent information and AGREE to participate.
Q2

Welcome to the Nebraska Assessment of College Health Behaviors Survey. In this part, you will be asked
about various demographic information. Your answers will be anonymous.
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Q3 Age:
17 or younger (17)

18 (18)
19 (19)
20 (20)
21 (21)
22 (22)
23 (23)
24 (24)

25 or older (25)

Skip To: Q132 If Age: = 17 or younger

Skip To: Q133 If Age: = 25 or older

Q5 What is your sex assigned at birth? (This information is collected for the purpose of giving you
accurate information about drinking and marijuana/cannabis use, which may affect your body.)

Female (0)

Male (1)

Q6 Are you a member of a fraternity or sorority?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Q7 Are you currently a resident of the state?
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Yes (1)

No (0)

Q8 Ethnicity:
Hispanic/Latino (1)

Non-Hispanic/Latino (0)

Q9 Racial or ethnic background: (Check all that apply)

American Indian or Alaska Native (1)

Asian or Asian-American (2)

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander (3)

White, European-American, or Caucasian (4)

Black, African-American, or Native African (5)

Arab or Non-Arab North African/Middle-Eastern (6)
Bi-racial or Multi-racial (7)

Native Caribbean or Afro-Caribbean Islander (8)

Other (please specify) (9)

Q10 How many years have you been in school?
1 (i.e. freshman) (1)

2 (i.e. sophomore) (2)

3 (i.e. junior) (3)
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4 (i.e. senior) (4)
5 or more (i.e. super senior) (5)

NA or graduate student (6)

Q12 What is your weight in pounds? You can skip this question if you prefer not to respond. (This
information is collected for the purpose of giving you accurate information about drinking and
marijuana/cannabis use, which may affect your body.)

Q13 Does your campus provide a program or information about alcohol and drug prevention?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Unsure (9)

Q14 Do you believe that your campus is concerned about the prevention of alcohol and drug use?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Q15 Do you believe that your campus alcohol policies are consistently enforced?
Yes (1)

No (0)
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Q16 To what extent do you believe the alcohol policy is enforced on-campus?
To a very great extent (5)

To a great extent (4)
To a moderate extent (3)
To some extent (2)

To little or no extent (1)

Q17 To what extent do you believe alcohol policy is enforced off-campus?
To a very great extent (5)

To a great extent (4)
To a moderate extent (3)
To some extent (2)

To little or no extent (1)

Q18 Does your campus have a sexual violence policy?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Unsure (9)

Q19 Do you believe that your campus is concerned about sexual violence?
Yes (1)

No (0)

32



Q20 The following questions ask about alcohol use and related behaviors.

Q21 How old were you when you first started drinking alcohol?

Never used alcohol (88)

Age (in years) (12)

Display This Question:

If How old were you when you first started drinking alcohol? = Never used alcohol

Q22 Which of the following are reasons you choose not to drink alcohol? (Check all that apply)
My friends don't drink (1)

So | don't have to worry about any negative consequences (2)
It's hard to access alcohol (4)

| have too many personal responsibilities (7)

| have too many academic responsibilities (8)

To be the designated driver (11)

Because drinking is against the law/policy (e.g., | am younger than 21, | live in a residence hall)
(12)

Religious/moral (15)

Display This Question:

If How old were you when you first started drinking alcohol? = Never used alcohol

Q167 Which of the following are reasons you choose not to drink alcohol? (Check all that apply)

Alcohol costs too much (3)

| don't like the taste (5)
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| don't like how it feels (6)

Personal beliefs/values (9)

| don't want to do something | later regret (10)

| have a personal or family history with alcohol (13)

| have health concerns or a current medical condition (14)

Other (please specify) (16)

Q23 Do you identify as someone that is in recovery from an alcohol or other drug addiction?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Display This Question:

If Do you identify as someone that is in recovery from an alcohol or other drug addiction? = Yes

Q24 What recovery format do you practice?
12 Step Program (1)

Treatment or Counseling based (2)
Moderation Management/Harm-Reduction (3)

Other (4)

Display This Question:

If Do you identify as someone that is in recovery from an alcohol or other drug addiction? = Yes

Q25

Does your campus have a campus recovery program, organization or center? (A collegiate recovery
program (CRP) is a supportive environment within the campus culture that reinforces the decision to
disengage from addictive behavior. It is designed to provide an educational opportunity alongside
recovery support to ensure that students do not have to sacrifice one for the other.)
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O Yes (1)
O No (0)

O Unsure (9)

Display This Question:

If What recovery format do you practice? = Moderation Management/Harm-Reduction

Q26 How would you define Moderation Management? (Check all that apply):

O Attending official Moderation Management meeting or counseling (1)

| Self-directed practice using Moderation Management literature or approaches (2)
| A conscious choice to limit alcohol consumption (4)

O Only drinking on certain nights of the week (5)

O Limiting the kind of alcohol | consume (i.e., Only beer, only wine, etc.) (6)

O Other (Please specify) (7)

Display This Question:
If Does your campus have a campus recovery program, organization or center? (A collegiate

recovery p... = Yes

Q27 Have you participated in or with your campus recovery program, organization or center?
O Yes (1)

O No (0)

O Unsure (9)

Display This Question:

If How old were you when you first started drinking alcohol? != Never used alcohol

Q28 Have you consumed alcohol in the past year?
O Yes (1)
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No (2)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q29 Assuming you drink only "standard" drinks, the following is the definition of one standard drink.

Shots or mixed drinks: 1 mixed drink with 2 shots equals 2 drinks.

For the past month, describe a typical drinking week. For each day, fill in the number of standard drinks
you had on that day and the number of hours you drank on that day. If you didn't have a drink in the
past month, enter zero; if you had any drinks, enter at least one hour.

Monday

) Wednesday = Thursday Friday (5) Saturday

Tuesday (2) &) @ ) Sunday (7)
Beer (1)

Wine (2)

Liquor (3)

Hours (4)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q30 Think of one occasion during the past month when you drank the most. Fill in the number of
standard drinks of each type you consumed and the number of hours you were drinking. If you didn't
have a drink in the past month, enter zero; if you had any drinks, enter at least one hour.
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Beer (1)

Wine (2)

Liquor (3)

Hours (4)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q31 In the last month, how many days did you drive a vehicle shortly after having three or more drinks?
Enter zero if you didn't.

Q32 In the last month, how many days were you a passenger in a vehicle when the driver had three or
more drinks? Enter zero if you didn't.

Display This Question:

If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q34 Who was your designated driver (defined as a person chosen to abstain from intoxicants, such as
alcohol, marijuana, or other drugs, so as to transport others safely who are not abstaining)? (Check all
that apply)

A taxi service (1)

Uber, Lyft, etc. (2)

Friend, family, or acquaintance (3)
Fraternity or sorority designated driver (4)
Other University DD program (5)

&1 did not use a designated driver (99)

Display This Question:

If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes
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Q35 Where do you typically consume alcohol? (Check all that apply)

Bars/restaurants (1)

Social gathering or friend's house (off-campus) (2)
Fraternity or sorority house (3)

Fraternity or sorority community in a residence hall (4)
Residence hall (5)

Sporting events (6)

At a family member's home (e.g. parent's home) (99)
Where | live (7)

Other (please specify) (8)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q36
If you pre-party/pre-game (i.e., drink somewhere before you go out or before an event starts), where do
you typically do so? (Check all that apply)

| do not pre-party. (88)

Bar/restaurant (1)

Social gathering or friend's house (2)

Fraternity or sorority house (3)

Fraternity or sorority community in a residence hall (4)
Residence hall (5)

Sporting events (including tailgating) (6)

Parking lot (7)
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In transit (e.g., driving, walking, etc., to a location) (8)
At a family member's home (e.g. parent's home) (100)
Where | live (9)

Other (please specify) (10)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q37 Think back to the last time you consumed the most alcohol . . . where did you consume the majority
of your drinks?

Bars/restaurants (1)

Social gathering or friend's house (off-campus) (2)
Fraternity or sorority house (3)

Fraternity or sorority community in a residence hall (4)
Residence hall (5)

Sporting events (6)

At a family member's home (e.g. parent's home) (100)
Where | live (7)

Other (please specify) (8)

Display This Question:
If Age: = 18

Or Age: =19
Or Age: =20

Q38 How do you obtain your alcohol? (Check all that apply)

| have a friend who is over 21 buy for me (1)

| use a fake or manufactured ID (2)
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| borrow or regularly use someone else's real ID (3)

| have a friend with a fake ID (99)

Family members buy alcohol for me (4)

From parent/caregiver's home (100)

I know people who work in bars/restaurants who will serve me (5)

| go to a place where IDs aren't checked (6)

I know people who work in convenience/grocery stores who will sell to me (7)
From a fraternity or sorority (8)

Other (please specify) (9)

& Not applicable/never obtained alcohol (88)

Display This Question:
If How do you obtain your alcohol? (Check all that apply) = | use a fake or manufactured ID

Or How do you obtain your alcohol? (Check all that apply) = | borrow or regularly use someone else's
real ID

Q39 In the past year have you been denied access while using a fake/borrowed ID?
Yes (1)

No (2)

Display This Question:

If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q40 When you drink, which of the following are contributing factors to your decision to drink alcohol?
(Check all that apply)

To relax (1)
To have fun with friends (2)

To get drunk (3)
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Because my friends are drinking (4)

There won't be any negative consequences (5)

| have nothing better to do (6)

| like the taste (7)

| like how it feels (8)

To escape/so | can forget my problems (9)

It doesn't negatively affect my academics (10)

So | can lose my inhibitions (11)

| can handle any consequences related to my drinking (12)
Alcohol is always readily available (13)

It increases my chances of hooking up with someone (14)

Other (please specify) (15)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q41 Which of the following motivates you to drink less or not to drink alcohol? (Check all that apply)
High cost of drinks/alcohol (1)

Strict enforcement of alcohol laws (2)

Academic obligations the following day (3)
Chance of getting sick or having a hangover (4)
Possibility of getting caught by authorities (5)

My friends' drinking habits (6)

Potential of doing something | will regret later (7)

Being a designated driver (8)
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My parents might find out (9)

My behavior when | am drunk (10)
Religious/moral reasons (11)
Alcoholism (12)

Health/calories (13)

Don't like the taste (14)

Family obligations (15)

Work obligations (100)

Not in the mood (16)

No interest in alcohol (17)

In recovery from alcohol or other drug addiction (18)

Other (please specify) (19)

| am not motivated to drink less or not drink alcohol (99)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q42 In the past year, how often have you done the following at parties or social gatherings where
alcohol was available?
Sometimes Occasionally

Always (1) Usually (2) (3) (4)

Rarely (5) Never (6)
Stopped
drinking at a
predetermined
time (Q42_1)

Avoid mixing
different types
of alcohol
(Q42_2)

Drink shots of
liquor (Q42_3)
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Put extraice in
your drink
(Q42_4)

Purposefully
limited
amount of
money spent
on alcohol
(Q42_5)

Make sure you
went home
with a friend
(Q42_6)

Have a friend
let you know
when you've
had too much
to drink
(Q42_7)

Know where
your drink has
been at all
times (Q42_8)

Avoid trying to
"keep up" or
"out-drink"

others (Q42_9)

Received free,
non-alcoholic
drinks (e.g.,
soft drinks) at
a
bar/restaurant
for being a
designated
sober driver
(Q42_10)

Display This Question:

If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q43 Which of these activities have you done or attempted during the past academic year? (Check all
that apply)
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21 birthday shots (1)

Beer bong and/or keg stand (2)
Drinking games (3)

Drink specials (4)

None of the above (88)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q44 How many times did the following things happen to you while you were drinking - or because of
your drinking - during the past six months?
0 times (1) 1-2 times (2) 3-5 times (3) 6+ times (4)

Not able to do your
homework or study
for a test? (Q44_1)

Got into fights,
acted badly, or did
mean things?
(Q44_2)

Went to work or
school high or
drunk? (Q44_3)

Caused shame or
embarrassment to
someone? (Q44_4)

Neglected your
responsibilities?
(Q44_5)

Felt it took more
alcohol than it used
to in order to get
the same effect?
(Q44_6)

Noticed a change in
your personality?
(Q44_7)
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Missed a day (or

part of a day) of

school or work?
(Q44_8)

Tried to cut down or
quit drinking?
(Q44_9)

Suddenly found
yourself in a place
that you could not
remember getting

to (blackout)?
(Q44_10)

Had a fight,
argument or bad
feelings with a
friend and/or family
member? (Q44_11)

Kept drinking when
you promised
yourself not to?
(Q44_12)

Had a bad time?
(Q44_13)

Drove shortly after
having more than
four drinks?
(Q44_14)

Experienced nausea
or vomiting?
(Q44_15)

Had a hangover?
(Q44_16)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q45

Some of the symptoms of alcohol poisoning are consuming alcohol until you: were unconscious and
could not be awakened; vomited in your sleep; had cold, clammy or bluish skin; or had a breathing rate
of less than 8 - 9 breaths per minute. Considering these symptoms, how often have you experienced
alcohol poisoning in the last year?
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O Otimes (1)
O 1time (2)
O 2times (3)

O More than 2 times (4)

Display This Question:

If Some of the symptoms of alcohol poisoning are consuming alcohol until you: were unconscious
andc... = 1 time

Or Some of the symptoms of alcohol poisoning are consuming alcohol until you: were unconscious

and c... = 2 times
Or Some of the symptoms of alcohol poisoning are consuming alcohol until you: were unconscious
and c... = More than 2 times

Q46 Which of the following occurred to you as a result of experiencing alcohol poisoning? (Check all that
apply)
| I'do not remember. (1)

| I was left alone. (2)

| I'vomited in my sleep. (3)

" Noone helped me. (4)

" Friends let me sleep it off. (5)

| I was taken for medical attention. (6)

| Someone stayed with me to make sure | was okay. (7)

O Other (please specify) (8)

Q47 What would you do if you were in the presence of a student whom you suspected had alcohol
poisoning?
O Iwould call 911. (1)

O I would take them to the hospital myself. (2)
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| would not do anything because | would be afraid that | would get in trouble with campus
officials, or police. (3)

| would not do anything because | would not feel comfortable getting involved. (4)

Other, please describe (5)

Q48 The next set of questions is going to ask about sexual experiences with alcohol. We want you to be
informed about the relationship between alcohol and instances of sexual assault and feel comfortable

reaching out to us for help if you or someone you know needs it. Contact {school representative} to
report an incident or ask for help.

Q49 How do you agree or disagree with the statement "If both people are drunk, it can't be rape?"
Strongly agree (1)

Agree (2)
Neither agree nor disagree (3)
Disagree (4)

Strongly disagree (5)

Display This Question:

If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q50 Within the last 12 months, how many times did the following things happen to you when drinking
alcohol?

0 times (1) 1-2 times (2) 3-5 times (3) 6+ times (4)

Had sex with
someone without
their consent
(Q50_1)

Someone had sex
with me without my
consent (Q50_2)

Had sex with
someone you would
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not have, had you
been sober?
(Q50_3)

Did not use
protection when
you had sex?
(Q50_4)

Got into an
argument with a
romantic partner

that became

physical (e.g.
throwing, pushing,
slapping)? (Q50_5)

Insulted or swore at
my partner?
(Q50_6)

Q51 In the past year, have you used alcohol or drugs to help you feel more comfortable with a sexual
partner?

Yes (1)

No (0)

Q52 In the past year, have you done more sexually than you had originally planned to do because you
had been drinking alcohol or using drugs?

Yes (1)
No (0)

Not applicable. No (zero) sexual partners in past year. (88)

Q53
Please answer the following questions.
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Yes (1) No (0)

Do you approve of someone
intervening if they see someone
being taken advantage of sexually?
(Q53_1)

Do you approve of someone
intervening if they see someone
taking advantage of another
person? (Q53_2)

Do you approve of students
drinking so much that they get
sick? (Q53_3)

Do you approve of students
drinking so much that one cannot
remember part of the previous
evening? (Q53_4)

Do you approve of students
drinking so much that one gets into
situations that may be regretted
later? (Q53_5)

Do you approve of students driving
after they have had a few drinks?
(Q@53_6)

Q54 Which statement below about drinking alcoholic beverages do you think best represents your own
attitude?

Drinking is never a good thing to do. (1)
Drinking is all right, but a person should not get drunk. (2)

Occasionally getting drunk is okay as long as it doesn't interfere with academics or other
responsibilities. (3)

Occasionally getting drunk is okay even if it does interfere with academics or responsibilities. (4)

Frequently getting drunk is okay if that's what the individual wants to do. (5)
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Q55
Which statement below about drinking alcoholic beverages do you think best represents the most
common attitude among students on your campus?

Drinking is never a good thing to do. (1)
Drinking is all right, but a person should not get drunk. (2)

Occasionally getting drunk is okay as long as it doesn't interfere with academics or other
responsibilities. (3)

Occasionally getting drunk is okay even if it does interfere with academics or responsibilities. (4)

Frequently getting drunk is okay if that's what the individual wants to do. (5)

Q56 What do you think your campus administration's attitude is about alcohol?
Drinking is never a good thing to do. (1)

Drinking is all right, but a person should not get drunk. (2)

Occasionally getting drunk is okay as long as it doesn't interfere with academics or other
responsibilities. (3)

Occasionally getting drunk is okay even if it does interfere with academics or responsibilities. (4)

Frequently getting drunk is okay if that's what the individual wants to do. (5)

Display This Question:

If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q57 Which of the following best fits your intentions to change the way you drink alcohol?
| am currently trying to drink in a healthier/safer way. (1)

| am ready to try drinking in a healthier/safer way. (2)

| am thinking about drinking in a healthier/safer way. (3)
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| see no need to change the way | drink alcohol. (4)

Q58 The following questions ask about drug use and related behaviors.

Q59 In the past year, how often have you used these prescription drug(s) without a doctor's
prescription?
1-2 times/month 1-2 times/week or

0 times (1) 1-6 times/year (2) 3) more (4)

Stimulants (e.g.,
Dexedrine, Adderall,
Ritalin, Concerta) (Q59_1)

Pain medication/Opiates
(e.g., Vicodin, OxyContin,
Tylenol 3 w/ Codeine,
Demerol, Morphine)
(Q59_2)

Sleeping medication (e.g.,
Ambien, Halcion, Restoril)
(Q59_3)

Benzodiazepines/Sedatives
(e.g., Xanax, Klonopin,
Valium) (Q59_4)

Other (Please specify)
(Q59_5)

Display This Question:
If Have you consumed alcohol in the past year? = Yes

Q60 In the past year, how often have you mixed alcohol with any prescription drugs used in a manner
other than prescribed?

0 times (1)
1time (2)
2 times (3)

3-5 times (4)

51



More than 5 times (5)

Q61 How often in the past year have you drove a vehicle after taking prescription antidepressants,
muscle relaxants, opioids, or sedatives?

0 times (1)
1time (2)
2 times (3)
3-5times (4)

More than 5 times (5)

Q62 How do you obtain your prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription? (Check all that apply)

| purchase them from other people (1)
| steal them (2)
| was given them (3)

Other (Please specify) (4)

Not applicable/never obtained without a doctor's prescription. (88)

Q63 From whom do you access your prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription? (Check all that
apply)
Family (1)

Friends (2)
Floor mates/roommates (3)

Strangers (4)
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Other (Please Specify) (5)

Not applicable/none of the above. (88)

Q64 How easy do you think it is for the typical student to obtain prescription drugs without a doctor's
prescription?

Very easy (1)
Fairly easy (2)
Somewhat easy (3)
Difficult (4)

Very difficult (5)

Q65 How much do you agree or disagree with the statement "Using prescription drugs without a
prescription, or using prescription drugs other than as directed, is safer than using illegal drugs?"

Strongly disagree, illegal drugs are safer. (1)
Disagree, they are equally dangerous. (2)

Agree, prescription drugs without a prescription are safer. (3)

Q66 In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)?

1-6 1-2 1-2 3 or more
Never (1)  times/year times/month  times/week times/week  Daily (6)

(2) (3) (4) (5)
Marijuana (Q66_1)

Marijuana Derivative
(i.e.,
Wax/Dabs/Qils/Shatter)
(Q66_2)
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Marijuana Edible

Delta 8 (Q66_4) ‘ o o o o e o

Q67 How often do you think the typical student on your campus uses marijuana?
O Never (1)

O 1-6times/year (2)

O 1-2times/month (3)

O 1-2times/week (4)

O 3 or more times/week (5)

O Daily (6)

Display This Question:
If In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 6 times/year ]
Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/month

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/week ]

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 3 or more
times/week |

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ Daily ]

Q168 Thinking of all the times you use marijuana, how often would you say that you use marijuana for
each of the following reasons?

Almost
always/always

(5)

Almost Some of the Half of the time Most of the
never/never (1) time (2) (3) time (4)

Because it helps

me enjoy a @) O @) O O
party (Q168_1)

To be sociable

Because it
makes social
O @) O O O

gatherings more
fun (Q168_3)
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Because it

improves
parties and O O O O O
celebrations

(Q168_4)

To celebrate a
special occasion
with friends
(Q168_5)

To forget my

worries @) O @) @) @)
(Q168_6)

Because it helps
me when | feel
depressed or O O O O O
nervous
(Q168_8)

To cheer me up
whenlamina
bad mood
(Q168_9)

Because | feel
more self-
confident and O O O O O
sure of myself
(Q168_10)

To forget about

my problems O O O O O
(Q168_11)

Display This Question:
If In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 6 times/year ]
Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/month

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/week ]

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 3 or more
times/week |

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ Daily ]

Q169 Thinking of all the times you use marijuana, how often would you say that you use marijuana for
each of the following reasons?

Almost
always/always

(5)

Almost Some of the Half of the time Most of the
never/never (1) time (2) (3) time (4)
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To get high
(Q169_1) O O

Because | like

the feeling O O O O O
(Q169_2)

Because it's

exciting O @) O O @)
(Q169_3)

Because it gives
me a pleasant
feeling
(Q169_4)

Because it's fun
(Q169_5) O O

Because my
friends pressure
me to use O @) O O @)
marijuana
(Q169_6)

So that others
won't tease me
about not using O O O O O

marijuana
(Q169_8)

To fit in with

the group | like O O @) @) @)
(Q169_9)

To be liked
(Q169_10)

So | won't feel

left out O O O O O
(Q169_11)

Display This Question:
If In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 6 times/year ]
Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/month

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/week ]

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 3 or more
times/week |

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ Daily ]
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Q170 Thinking of all the times you use marijuana, how often would you say that you use marijuana for
each of the following reasons?

Almost Some of the Half of the time Most of the alelggf\f\/a S
never/never (1) time (2) 3) time (4) Y(S) y
To know myself
better (1) O O O O 0
Because it helps
me be more
creative and O O O O O
original (2)
To understand
things o) O o o -
differently (3)
To expand my
awareness (4) O O O O O
To be more
open to 0O o o - -
experiences (5)

Display This Question:
If In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 6 times/year ]
Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/month

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/week ]

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 3 or more
times/week |

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ Daily ]

Q68 How often in the past year have you drove a vehicle after using marijuana?
O Otimes (1)

O 1time (2)
O 2times (3)
O 3-5times (4)

) More than 5 times (5)

Display This Question:
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If In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 6 times/year ]
Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/month

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/week ]

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 3 or more
times/week |

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ Daily ]

Q69 Where have you used marijuana in the past year? (Check all that apply)
" Residence hall (1)

" Your apartment/house (2)

| Greek house (3)

| Athletic events (4)

| Concerts (5)

| Bars (6)

| Parties (7)

O Social gathering or friend's house (off-campus) (8)
| Outdoors (9)

" Inacar (10)

O Other (please specify) (11)

Display This Question:

If Where have you used marijuana in the past year? (Check all that apply) = In a car

Q70 When you used marijuana in a car, what is usually the status of the car?
O Parked on campus (1)

O Parked off campus (2)

O Being driven (3)
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Display This Question:
If In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 6 times/year ]
Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/month

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 1 - 2 times/week ]

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ 3 or more
times/week |

Or In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)? = Marijuana [ Daily ]

Q71 Which of the following best fits your intentions to change the way you use marijuana?
O lam currently trying to use marijuana less often and/or quit. (1)

O lam ready to try to use marijuana less frequently and/or quit. (2)
O I am thinking about using marijuana less and/or quit. (3)

O | see no need to change my marijuana use. (4)

Q72 In the past year, how often have you used the following drug(s)?

. 1 - 2 times/month 1 -2 times/week or
Never (1) 1- 6 times/year (2) 3) more (4)
Cocaine (Q72_1) O @) @) @)
Hallucinogens
(mushrooms, LSD,
MDMA, Ecstasy) O O O -
(Q72_2)
Opioids (heroin,
fentanyl,
oxycodone, etc.) O O O -
(Q72_3)
Methamphetamines
(meth, ice, speed) @) O O @)
(Q72_5)
Other (please
specify): (Q72_4) O O O O
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Q73 In the past year, how often have you used the following tobacco products?
1-6 1-3 1-2 3-6
Never (1) times/year times/month times/week times/week Daily (6)

(2) (3) (4) (5)

Cigarettes
(Q73_1)

Cigars
(Q73_2)

Smokeless
tobacco
(Q73_3)

Tobacco
pipes
(Q73_4)

Hookah
(Q73_5)

E-cigarettes
(Q73_6)

JUUL (Q73_7)
Other (please

specify):
(Q73_8)

Q74 Do you drive a vehicle while attending classes at your college/university?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Display This Question:

If Do you drive a vehicle while attending classes at your college/university? = Yes

Q75 While driving a vehicle, how often do you do each of the following? (If you do not drive, please
choose "do not drive".)

Most of the Sometimes | do not drive

Always (5) time (4) (3) Rarely (2) Never (1) (88)
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Wear a
safety belt
(Q75_1)

Talk on a cell
phone
(Q75_2)

Text message
on a cell
phone
(Q75_3)

Q76 Please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the following behaviors in the future:

Definitely Very likely . . Never would
would (5) (4) Likely (3) Unlikely (2) 0

Tell someone if | heard what
sounded like yelling or
fighting through my
residence hall/apartment
walls. (Q76_1)

Get help if | saw a friend
grabbing, pushing, or
insulting their
boyfriend/girlfriend/partner.
(Q76_2)

Speak up and express
concern if | heard a stranger
talking about coercing
someone to have sex.
(Q76_3)

Speak up and express
concern if | heard a friend
talking about coercing
someone to have sex.
(Q76_4)

Q77 If you were to get help for any of the above situations after they occurred, where would you go?
(Check all that apply)

Friends/Peers (1)

61



Another Student (2)
Health, Wellness or Counseling Center (3)
Residence life staff (RA/CA) (4)

Campus Health Center (5)

Police (6)
Family member (99)

Other (please specify) (8)

O
O
O
O
" campus Staff/Faculty Member (7)
O
O
O
O

| would not get help. (88)

Display This Question:

If Please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the following behaviors in the future: = Tell
someone if | heard what sounded like yelling or fighting through my residence hall/apartment walls. [
Never would |

Or Please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the following behaviors in the future: =
Tell someone if | heard what sounded like yelling or fighting through my residence hall/apartment walls.
[ Unlikely ]

Or Please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the following behaviors in the future: =
Get help if | saw a friend grabbing, pushing, or insulting their boyfriend/girlfriend/partner. [ Never would

]

Or Please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the following behaviors in the future: =
Get help if | saw a friend grabbing, pushing, or insulting their boyfriend/girlfriend/partner. [ Unlikely ]

Or Please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the following behaviors in the future: =
Speak up and express concern if | heard a stranger talking about coercing someone to have sex. [ Never
would ]

Or Please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the following behaviors in the future: =
Speak up and express concern if | heard a stranger talking about coercing someone to have sex. [ Unlikely
I

Or Please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the following behaviors in the future: =
Speak up and express concern if | heard a friend talking about coercing someone to have sex. [ Never
would ]

Or Please indicate how likely you are to engage in each of the following behaviors in the future: =
Speak up and express concern if | heard a friend talking about coercing someone to have sex. [ Unlikely ]
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Q78
For the previous situations where you indicated that you would never or were unlikely to do something,
why do you think you would not intervene? (Check all that apply)

| don't think it's a problem. (1)

I'm afraid I'd look stupid if | made a big deal out of nothing or if | did it wrong. (2)
There would be other people around who would probably act so | wouldn't have to. (3)
My friends would give me a hard time if | did anything. (4)

It's not my responsibility (I am not the party police or their babysitter). (5)

| could get physically hurt. (6)

My personality traits would make it hard (e.g., I'm shy, | hate conflict). (7)

| don't think the person would actually need my help. (8)

Other people would be more qualified to help. (9)

| wouldn't want to get in trouble. (10)

It's not my concern and | don't want to get involved. (11)

Other (please specify) (12)

Q79 The next set of questions are going to ask about mental health issues. We want you to feel
comfortable reaching out to us for help if you or someone you know needs it. Contact {school
representative} to report an incident or ask for help.

Q80 In the past two weeks, how stressed have you felt?

| have experienced no stress. (88)
Minimal (1)

A little stress (2)

Stressed, but managing (3)

Overwhelmed (4)
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My stress is unbearable. (5)

Skip To: Q85 If In the past two weeks, how stressed have you felt? = | have experienced no stress.

Q81 To what extent has stress impacted or interfered with your academic life?
Not at all (1)

Somewhat (2)
Moderately (3)
Considerably (4)

A great deal (5)

Q82 To what extent has stress impacted or interfered with your personal life?
Not at all (1)

Somewhat (2)
Moderately (3)
Considerably (4)

A great deal (5)

Q83 Which of the following are the main sources of your stress? (Check all that apply)
School/Academics (1)

Financial concerns (2)
Job (3)
Dating/relationship with partner (4)

Family (5)
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Friends (6)

Roommates (7)

Time management (8)

Physical health (9)

Future plans (e.g., graduation, finding a job) (10)

Outside organizations/responsibilities (e.g., Athletics, fraternity/sorority) (11)
Mental health issues (12)

Adverse events (e.g. natural disasters, pandemic) (14)

Other (please specify) (13)

Q84 Which of the following have you done in the past two weeks to relieve stress? (Check all that apply)
Made a list of what you needed to do (1)

Exercised (2)

Ate healthy foods (3)

Talked with a friend (4)

Talked with family (5)

Said "No" to additional time pressures (6)
Smiled/Laughed (7)

Online, video, or computer games (8)
Took a nap/slept (9)

Listened to music (10)

Religious practices (11)

Drank alcoholic beverages (12)
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Used tobacco (e.g. cigarettes, vape) (13)
Used Marijuana (14)

Watched tv/movies (16)

Make things (e.g. arts, crafts) (17)

Read (18)

Other (please specify) (15)

Q85 Whom do you feel you can go to on-campus when personal concerns arise? (Check all that apply)

Friends/peers (1)

Campus Counseling Center (2)
Religious or spiritual advisor (3)
Residence life staff (4)

Campus Health Center (5)

Law enforcement/campus security (6)
Academic advisor (7)
Faculty/professor (8)
College/University staff member (9)

Other (please specify) (10)

| don't feel like | can go to anyone on campus when personal concerns arise. (88)

Q86 Whom do you feel you can go to off-campus when personal concerns arise? (Check all that apply)

Parents (1)
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Sibling/extended family (2)

Friends/peers (3)

Mental health professional (counselor) (4)
Religious or spiritual advisor (5)

Chat rooms or online support groups (6)
Dating partner/spouse (7)

Other (please specify) (8)

| don't feel like | can go to anyone off campus when personal concerns arise. (88)

Q87 Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply)

Depression (1)

Sexual assault (2)

Eating disorder(s) (3)

Chronic sleep issues (4)

Self-injury (not suicidal behavior) (5)
Anxiety (6)

Abusive relationship (7)

Alcohol abuse/dependency (8)
Panic attacks (9)

Bipolar disorder (10)

Other (please specify) (11)

| have not experienced any of these. (88)
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Display This Question:

If Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Depression

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Sexual
assault

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Eating
disorder(s)

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Chronic
sleep issues

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Self-injury
(not suicidal behavior)

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Anxiety

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Abusive
relationship

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Alcohol
abuse/dependency

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Panic
attacks

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Bipolar
disorder

Or Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all that apply) = Other

(please specify)

Q88 For the issues previously identified, where did you initially seek assistance? (Check up to two)
" 1 did not seek assistance (88)

O Campus Counseling Center (1)

O Campus Health Center (2)

Religious or spiritual advisor (3)
Hospital emergency room (4)
Off-campus medical doctor (5)
Off-campus mental health provider (6)
In-patient psychiatric facility (7)

Friends and family (8)

O 000000

Other (please specify) (9)
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Q89 Have you ever (in your lifetime) had suicidal thoughts?
O Yes (1)

O No (0)

Display This Question:

If Have you ever (in your lifetime) had suicidal thoughts? = Yes

Q90 In the past year, have you had suicidal thoughts?
O Yes (1)

O No (0)

Display This Question:

If Have you ever (in your lifetime) had suicidal thoughts? = Yes

Q91 In the past year, have you attempted suicide?
O Yes (1)

O No (0)

Display This Question:
If In the past year, have you had suicidal thoughts? = Yes

Or In the past year, have you attempted suicide? = Yes

Q92 Have you sought assistance for your suicide attempt/thoughts in the past year?
O Yes (1)

O No (0)

Display This Question:

If Have you sought assistance for your suicide attempt/thoughts in the past year? = Yes

Q93 Where did you primarily seek assistance for suicidal attempt/thoughts?
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) Campus Counseling Center (1)

O Campus Health Center (2)

O Religious or spiritual advisor (3)

O Hospital emergency room (4)

O Off-campus medical doctor (5)

O Off-campus mental health center (6)
O Friends/family (99)

O Other (Please specify) (7)

Display This Question:

If Where did you primarily seek assistance for suicidal attempt/thoughts? = Campus Counseling
Center

Or Where did you primarily seek assistance for suicidal attempt/thoughts? = Campus Health Center

Or Where did you primarily seek assistance for suicidal attempt/thoughts? = Religious or spiritual
advisor

Or Where did you primarily seek assistance for suicidal attempt/thoughts? = Hospital emergency

room

Or Where did you primarily seek assistance for suicidal attempt/thoughts? = Off-campus medical
doctor

Or Where did you primarily seek assistance for suicidal attempt/thoughts? = Off-campus mental
health center

Or Where did you primarily seek assistance for suicidal attempt/thoughts? = Other (Please specify)

Q94 How effective was the assistance you received?
O It negatively impacted me (1)

O Not effective at all (2)

O Slightly effective (3)

O Moderately effective (4)
O Very effective (5)

O Extremely effective (6)

O Not applicable/none of the above (88)
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Q95 In the past year, have you been concerned about a friend having suicidal thoughts or behaviors?

Yes (1)

No (0)

Q96 How likely are you to do the following?

Very unlikely (1) Unlikely (2)

To bring up the
topic of suicide
with someone
you think is at
risk? (Q96_1)

To refer
someone who
tells you they

are thinking
about suicide to

a local

resource?

(Q96_2)

Q97 Gender: (Check all that apply)
Woman (0)

Man (1)
Transgender (2)
Gender Queer (3)
Nonbinary (99)

Self-Identify (please specify) (4)

Neither unlikely
or likely (3)

Likely (4)

Very likely (5)

71



Q98 Do you currently take any prescription medication or over the counter drugs?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Q99 Are you currently an athlete?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Q100 Sexual Orientation: (Check all that apply)

Bisexual (1)

Gay (2)

Leshian (3)
Heterosexual/straight (4)
Queer (5)

Questioning (6)

Asexual (7)

Pansexual (8)

Other (Please specify): (9)

Q101 Please estimate your cumulative GPA: (e.g., 3.0)
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Please enter numbers with a decimal point: (1)

No GPA yet. First semester at campus. (88)

Q102 Please describe your disability status: (Check all that apply)
| have no disability. (88)

Learning disability (1)

ADD/ADHD (2)

Deaf/hard of hearing (3)

Blind/low vision (4)

Physical health disability (5)

Mental health disability (6)

Orthopedic or mobility disability (7)

Autism Spectrum Disorder (8)

Speech/language disability (9)

Neurological disability (traumatic brain injury) (10)

Other (please specify) (11)

Display This Question:

If Please describe your disability status: (Check all that apply) != | have no disability.

Q103 Do you currently access academic accommodations with your campus disability service office?
Yes (1)

No (0)
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Q104 Were you eligible to receive a Pell Grant this semester?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Unsure (9)

Q105 Did you graduate from a high school in Nebraska?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Display This Question:

If Did you graduate from a high school in Nebraska? = Yes

Q106 What county in Nebraska was your high school located?
Adams (1)

Antelope (2)
Arthur (3)
Banner (4)
Blaine (5)
Boone (6)
Box Butte (7)
Boyd (8)
Brown (9)
Buffalo (10)
Burt (11)

Butler (12)
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Cass (13)
Cedar (14)
Chase (15)
Cherry (16)
Cheyenne (17)
Clay (18)
Colfax (19)
Cuming (20)
Custer (21)
Dakota (22)
Dawes (23)
Dawson (24)
Deuel (25)
Dixon (26)
Dodge (27)
Douglas (28)
Dundy (29)
Fillmore (30)
Franklin (31)
Frontier (32)
Furnas (33)
Gage (34)
Garden (35)
Garfield (36)

Gosper (37)

75



Grant (38)
Greeley (39)
Hall (40)
Hamilton (41)
Harlan (42)
Hayes (43)
Hitchcock (44)
Holt (45)
Hooker (46)
Howard (47)
Jefferson (48)
Johnson (49)
Kearney (50)
Keith (51)
Keya Paha (52)
Kimball (53)
Knox (54)
Lancaster (55)
Lincoln (56)
Logan (57)
Loup (58)
McPherson (59)
Madison (60)
Merrick (61)

Morrill (62)



Nance (63)
Nemaha (64)
Nuckolls (65)
Otoe (66)
Pawnee (67)
Perkins (68)
Phelps (69)
Pierce (70)
Platte (71)
Polk (72)

Red Willow (73)
Richardson (74)
Rock (75)
Saline (76)
Sarpy (77)
Saunders (78)
Scotts Bluff (79)
Seward (80)
Sheridan (81)
Sherman (82)
Sioux (83)
Stanton (84)
Thayer (85)
Thomas (86)

Thurston (87)



Valley (88)
Washington (89)
Wayne (90)
Webster (91)
Wheeler (92)
York (93)

| prefer not to respond. (99)

Q107 Are you working on an associate degree, bachelor's degree, or graduate degree?
Associate Degree (2 yr) (1)

Bachelor's Degree (4 yr) (2)
Graduate Degree (3)

Other (Please specify) (4)

Q108 Which of the following best applies to you?
Full-time student (1)

Part-time student (2)

Exclusively enrolled in web-based distance learning (3)

Q109 In which subject area is your major? (If you have a double major, you may select up to two)

Agriculture (1)
Business (e.g., Accounting, Marketing) (2)

Communication (e.g., Advertising, Mass Communication, Public Relations) (3)
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Computer Science (4)
Divinity/Theology/Religious (5)
Economics (6)

Education (7)

English (8)

Engineering (9)

Foreign Language (10)

Health Sciences/Veterinary Science (e.g., Medicine, Nursing, Optometry, Pharmacy, Physical
Therapy, Speech-Language Pathology) (11)

Interdisciplinary (13)

Journalism (14)

Liberal Arts/Humanities (15)

Mathematics (16)

Physical Sciences (e.g., Biology, Biochemistry, Chemistry, Physics) (17)

Social Sciences (e.g., Counseling, Criminal Justice, History, Political Science, Psychology, Social
Work, Sociology) (18)

Technology (19)
Visual and Performing Arts (e.g., Art, Film, Fine Arts, Music, Photography, Theater, Voice) (20)
Undecided or do not have a major yet. (21)

Other (please specify) (22)

Q110 Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statement:

S’frongly Disagree Somewhat Neither Somewhat Strongly
Disagree disagree Agree (6)
(1) (2) 3) agree nor agree (5) agree (7)
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disagree

(4)

| feel a
sense of
belonging
to the O O O O O O O

campus
community.

(Q110_1)

If I could
start
college
over again,
| would go
to the same O O O O O O O
institution |
am now
attending.
(Q110_2)

Q111 Are you a transfer student?
O Yes (1)

O No (0)

Display This Question:
If Are you a transfer student? = Yes

Q112 Did you transfer from a two-year or four-year institution?
O Transferring from a 2 year institution (1)

O Transferring from a 4 year institution (2)

Display This Question:
If Are you a transfer student? = Yes

Q113 What institution did you transfer from?
O Please specify: (1)
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Q114 Have you thought about transferring from your current college/university in the past year?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Display This Question:

If Have you thought about transferring from your current college/university in the past year? = Yes

Q115 What reasons have contributed to you considering leaving your current college/university? (Check
all that apply)

Lack of friends/loneliness/homesick (1)

Could not find a job (2)

Do not have enough money to pay for school (3)
Difficulties keeping up with academic expectations (4)
Lack of entertainment ('things to do') in town (5)
My drinking/partying (6)

Others' drinking/partying (7)

My drug use (8)

Others' drug use (9)

Do not feel as if | belong on campus (10)

My major/area of interest is not offered (11)
Mental health (99)

Other (please specify) (12)
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Q116 Have you thought of discontinuing your college/university education in the past year?
Yes (1)

No (0)

Display This Question:

If Have you thought of discontinuing your college/university education in the past year? = Yes

Q117 What reasons have contributed to you considering discontinuing your college/university education
in the past year? (Check all that apply)

Lack of friends/loneliness/homesick (1)

Could not find a job (2)

Do not have enough money to pay for school (3)
Difficulties keeping up with academic expectations (4)
Lack of entertainment ('things to do') in town (5)
My drinking/partying (6)

Others' drinking/partying (7)

My drug use (8)

Others drug use (9)

Do not feel as if | belong on campus (10)

My major/area of interest is not offered (11)
Mental health (100)

Other (please specify) (12)

Q118 While attending classes, which of these living arrangements best apply to you?
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) On-campus housing (e.g., residence hall, apartment, house) (1)

O Fraternity/sorority housing (2)

O Off-campus housing without parents (e.g., a rented property, home ownership) (3)
O Off-campus with parents/family (4)

O Other (please specify) (5)

Display This Question:
If While attending classes, which of these living arrangements best apply to you? = On-campus

housing (e.g., residence hall, apartment, house)

Q119 Where is your residence located?
O Inaresidence hall (1)

O Inanapartment (2)
O Inahouse (3)

O Other (please specify) (4)

Display This Question:
If While attending classes, which of these living arrangements best apply to you? =

Fraternity/sorority housing

Q120 If you live in a social fraternity or sorority house, where is it located?
O Inaresidence hall (1)

) On campus, but not in a residence hall (2)
O Off campus (3)

O Other (please specify) (4)

Q121 Are you an international student?
O Yes (1)
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No (0)

Q122 What is your relationship status?
Single (1)

Married/have a spouse and/or partner (2)
Involved in a long-term relationship (3)
Divorced or separated (4)

Widowed (5)

Q126 In which of these campus activities or organizations are you currently involved? (Check all that
apply)
Religious groups (1)

Honors/academic/professional clubs (2)
Service/volunteer groups (3)

Student government (4)

Fraternity (5)

Sorority (6)

Intercollegiate/varsity athletics (9)

Intramurals/club sports (10)

Performance arts (music, theater, visual art) group (11)
Multicultural/LGBTQ (12)

Armed services/ROTC (13)

Political (14)
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Residential Life (as an employee or volunteer) (15)

Other (please specify) (16)

| am not involved in any campus activity/organization. (88)

Display This Question:

If In which of these campus activities or organizations are you currently involved? (Check all that... !=
I am not involved in any campus activity/organization.

Q127 In which activities or organizations do/did you have a leadership position? (Check all that apply)
Yes, currently (1) Yes, previously (2) No (0)

Religious groups (Q127_1)

Honors/academic/professional
clubs (Q127_2)

Service/volunteer groups
(Q127_3)

Student government (Q127_4)
Fraternity (Q127_5)

Sorority (Q127_6)

Intercollegiate/varsity
athletics (Q127_9)

Intramurals/club sports
(Q127_10)

Performance arts (music,
theater, visual art) group
(Q127_11)

Multicultural/LGBTQ
(Q127_12)

Armed services/ROTC
(Q127_13)

Political (Q127_14)

Residential Life (as an
employee or volunteer)
(Q127_15)
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Other (please specify)
(Q127_16)

I am not involved in any
campus activity/organization.
(Q127_17)

| prefer not to respond.
(Q127_18)

Display This Question:

If In which of these campus activities or organizations are you currently involved? (Check all that... |=
I am not involved in any campus activity/organization.

Q128
In association with organizational involvement, was there any activity expected of someone joining or
participating in the group? (Check all that apply)

Participate in a drinking game (1)
Drink large amounts of a non-alcoholic beverage (2)

Sing or chant by self or with select others of groups in public (not related to an event, game, or
practice) (3)

Associate with specific people and not others (4)

Drink large amounts of alcohol to the point of getting sick or passing out (5)
Deprive yourself of sleep (6)

Be screamed, yelled, or cursed at by other members (7)

Be awakened during the night by other members (8)

Forced physical activity (12)

Personal servitude (13)

Wear clothing that is embarrassing and not part of a uniform (14)

Other (please specify): (99)

None of the above (88)
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Display This Question:
If In which of these campus activities or organizations are you currently involved? (Check all that... !=

I am not involved in any campus activity/organization.

Q129
Did you consider any of these activities to humiliate, degrade, abuse, or endanger yourself/someone
else regardless of a person's willingness to participate?

Yes (1)

No (0)

Q130 Do you have any additional comments?

Q131 Thank you for participating in the survey. Your responses will allow us to assess the alcohol and
drug attitudes and behaviors of students in Nebraska and to research trends of these behaviors on your
campus over time. Again, feel free to contact [SCHOOL CONTACT] if you would like to seek counseling
for any reason as a result of this survey and/or if you have any questions about any of the questions in
this survey. Thank you again for your participation!

Skip To: End of Survey If Thank you for participating in the survey. Your responses will allow us to assess

the alcohol and... Displayed

Q132 Thank you for your interest in this survey. However, participation is limited to students ages 18
and older.

Skip To: End of Survey If Thank you for your interest in this survey. However, participation is limited to

students ages 18... Displayed
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Q133 Thank you for your interest in this survey. However, participation is limited to students between
the ages of 18 and 24.

Skip To: End of Survey If Thank you for your interest in this survey. However, participation is limited to

students between... Displayed

Q134 Thank you for your interest in this survey, however consent is required to continue.
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Appendix B: Total Frequencies

Q3 Age:
N Total % Valid %
Valid 18 18 222 11.7 11.7
19 19 430 22.6 22.6
20 20 370 19.5 19.5
2121 365 19.2 19.2
22 22 223 11.7 11.7
2323 146 7.7 7.7
24 24 143 7.5 7.5
Total 1899 100.0 100.0
Q3 Bi under 21 vs. 21 or over
N Total % Valid %
Valid .00 21 or over 877 46.2 46.2
1.00 Under 21 1022 53.8 53.8
Total 1899 100.0 100.0
Descriptive Statistics
N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
Q3 Age: 1899 18 24 20.50 1.734
Valid N (listwise) 1899
Q5 Sex assigned at birth?
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 Female 1364 71.8 71.9
1 Male 532 28.0 28.1
Total 1896 99.8 100.0
Missing -99 3 2
Total 1899 100.0
Q6 Are you a member of a fraternity or sorority?
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 1172 61.7 77.8
1 Yes 335 17.6 22.2
Total 1507 79.4 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 390 20.5
Total 392 20.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Q7 Are you currently a resident of the state of Nebraska?

Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 38.5 38.6
1 Yes 1162 61.2 61.4
Total 1894 99.7 100.0
Missing -99 3
Total 1899 100.0
Q8 Hispanic/Latino
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 Non-Hispanic/Latino 1603 84.4 86.7
1 Hispanic/Latino 246 13.0 13.3
Total 1849 97.4 100.0
Missing -99 50 2.6
Total 1899 100.0
Descriptive Statistics
N Minimum  Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
Q9_1 Background: 1835 0 1 .02 142
American Indian or
Alaskan Native
Q9_2 Background: Asian 1835 0 1 A2 322
or Asian-American
Q9_3 Background: Native 1835 0 1 .01 A1
Hawaiian or Pacific
Islander
Q9_4 Background: White, 1835 0 1 .82 .382
European-American, or
Caucasian
Q9_5 Background: Black, 1835 0 1 .06 235
African-American, or
Native African
Q9 _6 Background: Arab or 1835 0 1 .01 .093
Non-Arab North
African/Middle-Eastern
Q9_8 Background: Native 1835 0 1 .00 .047
Caribbean or Afro-
Caribbean Islander
Q9_9 Background: Other 1835 0 1 .01 .093
(specify)
Valid N (listwise) 1835
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Q9 9 TEXT Background:- Other (specify) - Text

N

Total %

Valid %

Valid

-99
Afro-Colombian
Aryan

Cajun

Greek

hispanic
Hispanic
Hispanic/ Latino
Mexican
Mexican American
N/a

Total

1887

[ QL U NG JREE G |, [ UL Ui W W §

1899

99.4

O A a2 a A

—_
o

99.4

O A a2 a A

—_
o

Q10 Years in school

N

Total %

Valid %

Valid

Missing
Total

11 (i.e. freshman) (Bryan
replaced with 1 i.e. first-year;
MCC omitted freshman; SCC
replaced freshman with year at
SCC)

2 2 (i.e. sophomore) (MCC
omitted sophomore; SCC
replaced sophomore with year
at SCC)

3 3 (i.e. junior) (MCC omitted

junior; SCC replaced junior with

year at SCC)

4 4 (i.e. senior) (MCC omitted
senior; SCC replaced senior
with 4 or more at SCC)

5 5 or more (i.e. super senior)
(MCC replaced super senior
with 5 or more)

6 NA or graduate student
Total

-99

491

399

419

274

66

246

1895

1899

259

21.0

22.1
14.4
35
13.0

99.8

100.0

259

211

221

14.5

3.5

13.0
100.0
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Q13 Does your campus provide a program or information about alcohol and drug prevention?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 33 1.7 1.7
1 Yes 1206 63.5 63.7
9 Unsure 655 34.5 34.6
Total 1894 99.7 100.0
Missing -99 5 3
Total 1899 100.0

Q174 Do you believe that your campus is concerned about the prevention of alcohol and drug
use?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 239 12.6 12.6
1 Yes 1652 87.0 87.4
Total 1891 99.6 100.0
Missing -99 8 4
Total 1899 100.0

Q15 Do you believe that your campus alcohol policies are consistently enforced?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 512 27.0 27.2
1Yes 1372 72.2 72.8
Total 1884 99.2 100.0
Missing -99 15 .8
Total 1899 100.0

Q16 To what extent do you believe the alcohol policy is enforced on-campus?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 To little or no extent 52 2.7 2.8
2 To some extent 258 13.6 13.9
3 To a moderate extent 817 43.0 43.9
4 To a great extent 576 30.3 31.0
5 To a very great extent 156 8.2 8.4
Total 1859 97.9 100.0
Missing -99 9 5
System 31 1.6
Total 40 2.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q17 To what extent do you believe alcohol policy is enforced off-campus?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 To little or no extent 702 37.0 37.8
2 To some extent 523 27.5 28.1
3 To a moderate extent 392 20.6 21.1
4 To a great extent 176 9.3 9.5
5 To a very great extent 65 3.4 3.5
Total 1858 97.8 100.0
Missing -99 10 5
System 31 1.6
Total 41 2.2
Total 1899 100.0

Q21 How old were you when you first started drinking alcohol? - Selected Choice

N Total % Valid %

Valid 12 Age (in years) 1189 62.6 65.1

88 Never used alcohol 638 33.6 34.9

Total 1827 96.2 100.0
Missing -99 22 1.2

System 50 2.6

Total 72 3.8
Total 1899 100.0
Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum  Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
Q21_12_TEXT How old 1179 4 24 17.81 2.219
were you when you first
started drinking alcohol? -
Age (in years) - Text
Valid N (listwise) 1179
Q22 1 Reasons not to drink: My friends don’t drink
N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 462 24.3 75.1

1 My friends don't drink 153 8.1 249

Total 615 32.4 100.0
Missing -99 17 9

System 1267 66.7

Total 1284 67.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Q22 2 Reasons not to drink: So | don’t have to worry about any negative consequences

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 238 12.5 38.7
1 So | don't have to worry about 377 19.9 61.3
any negative consequences
Total 615 32.4 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 1267 66.7
Total 1284 67.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q22 4 Reasons not to drink: It’s hard to access alcohol
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 560 29.5 91.1
1 It's hard to access alcohol 55 2.9 8.9
Total 615 32.4 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 1267 66.7
Total 1284 67.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q22 7 Reasons not to drink: | have too many personal responsibilities
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 314 16.5 51.1
1 I have too many personal 301 15.9 48.9
responsibilities
Total 615 32.4 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 1267 66.7
Total 1284 67.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q22 8 Reasons not to drink: | have too many academic responsibilities
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 299 15.7 48.6
1 I have too many academic 316 16.6 51.4
responsibilities
Total 615 32.4 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 1267 66.7
Total 1284 67.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Q22 11 Reasons not to drink: To be the designated driver

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 526 27.7 85.5

1 To be the designated driver 89 4.7 14.5

Total 615 324 100.0
Missing -99 17 9

System 1267 66.7

Total 1284 67.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q22 12 Reasons not to drink: Because drinking is against the law/policy

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 288 15.2 46.8
1 Because drinking is against 327 17.2 53.2
the law/policy (e.g., | am
younger than 21, | live in a
residence hall)
Total 615 324 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 1267 66.7
Total 1284 67.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q22 15 Reasons not to drink: Religious/moral
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 385 20.3 62.6
1 Religious/moral 230 12.1 374
Total 615 324 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 1267 66.7
Total 1284 67.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q167 3 Reasons not to drink: - Alcohol costs too much

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 512 27.0 83.8

1 Alcohol costs too much 99 5.2 16.2

Total 611 32.2 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1

System 1267 66.7

Total 1288 67.8
Total 1899 100.0
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Q167 5 Reasons not to drink: - | don’t like the taste

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 414 21.8 67.8
1 I don't like the taste 197 104 32.2
Total 611 32.2 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1
System 1267 66.7
Total 1288 67.8
Total 1899 100.0
Q167 6 Reasons not to drink: - | don't like how it feels
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 501 26.4 82.0
1 I don't like how it feels 110 5.8 18.0
Total 611 32.2 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1
System 1267 66.7
Total 1288 67.8
Total 1899 100.0
Q167 9 Reasons not to drink: - Personal beliefs/values
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 273 14.4 447
1 Personal beliefs/values 338 17.8 55.3
Total 611 32.2 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1
System 1267 66.7
Total 1288 67.8
Total 1899 100.0
Q167 10 Reasons not to drink: - | don’t want to do something | later regret
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 280 14.7 45.8
1 I don't want to do something | 331 17.4 54.2
later regret
Total 611 32.2 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1
System 1267 66.7
Total 1288 67.8
Total 1899 100.0
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Q167 13 Reasons not to drink: - | have a personal or family history with alcohol

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 439 231 71.8

1 I have a personal or family 172 9.1 28.2

history with alcohol

Total 611 32.2 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1

System 1267 66.7

Total 1288 67.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q167 14 Reasons not to drink: - | have health concerns or a current medical condition

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 527 27.8 86.3

1 I have health concerns or a 84 4.4 13.7

current medical condition

Total 611 32.2 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1

System 1267 66.7

Total 1288 67.8
Total 1899 100.0
Q167 16 Reasons not to drink: - Other (specify)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 569 30.0 93.1

1 Other (please specify) 42 22 6.9

Total 611 32.2 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1

System 1267 66.7

Total 1288 67.8
Total 1899 100.0
Q28 Have you consumed alcohol in the past year?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Yes 1114 58.7 92.5
2 No 90 4.7 7.5
Total 1204 63.4 100.0

Missing System 695 36.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Descriptive Statistics

N

Minimum

Maximum

Mean

Std. Deviation

Q29 _1_1 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Monday -
Beers

Q29 _1_2 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Tuesday -
Beers

Q29 _1_3 For the past
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Wednesday

- Beers

Q29 _1_4 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Thursday -
Beers

Q29 _1_5 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Friday -
Beers

Q29 _1_6 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Saturday -
Beers

Q29 _1_7 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Sunday -
Beers

Q29 _2_1 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Monday -
Wine

Q29 2 2 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Tuesday -
Wine

Q29 2 3 For the past
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Wednesday

- Wine

Q29 2 4 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Thursday -
Wine

Q29 2 5 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Friday -
Wine

779

775

765

769

803

826

753

774

765

760

759

788

0

98

5

40

20

12

10

.04

.06

.07

.23

g7

.88

10

.04

.04

.09

10

.30

.368

410

531

.955

2.261

2.068

762

249

.389

.509

496

.886



Q29 2 6 For the past 791 0 12
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Saturday -

Wine

Q29 2 7 For the past 746 0 7
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Sunday -

Wine

Q29_3 1 For the past 767 0 6
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Monday -

Liquor

Q29 _3 2 For the past 761 0 5
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Tuesday -

Liquor

Q29_3 3 For the past 756 0 7
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Wednesday

- Liquor

Q29 3 4 For the past 761 0 12
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Thursday -

Liquor

Q29_3 5 For the past 815 0 10
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Friday -

Liquor

Q29_3 6 For the past 846 0 10
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Saturday -

Liquor

Q29 _3 7 For the past 745 0 15
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Sunday -

Liquor

Q29 4 1 For the past 785 0 9
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Monday -

Hours

Q29 4 2 For the past 785 0 9
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Tuesday -

Hours

Q29 4 3 For the past 781 0 8
month, describe a typical

drinking week. Wednesday

- Hours

99

.35

.06

.04

.06

.05

.26

1.10

1.34

10

.09

A3

A7

.962

432

.358

422

421

1.020

1.828

1.938

.736

543

.659

.706



Q29 4 4 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Thursday -
Hours

Q29 4 5 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Friday -
Hours

Q29 4 6 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Saturday -
Hours

Q29 4 7 For the past
month, describe a typical
drinking week. Sunday -
Hours

Q30_1 Number of standard
drinks - Beer - when drank
the most in last month
Q30_2 Number of standard
drinks - Wine - when drank
the most in last month
Q30_3 Number of standard
drinks - Liquor - when
drank the most in last
month

Q30_4 Number of Hours
drinking - when drank the
most in last month
Mondrink Monday Drinks
Tuedrink Tuesday Drinks
Weddrink Wednesday
Drinks

Thudrink Thursday Drinks
Fridrink Friday Drinks
Satdrink Saturday Drinks
Sundrink Sunday Drinks
Maxdrink
Beer+Wine+Liquor past
month occasion drank the
most

Timesweek Times per
week Drink

Weekdrink Drinks per
Week

Avedrink Average Drinks
per Occasion

Timemonth Times Drink
per Month

784

851

873

763

882

867

910

911

761
757
751

749
761
763

736
829

1107

698

708

1103

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

.00

.00

100

15

16

40

33

20

30

10.00
15.00
22.00

12.00
40.00
20.00

19.00
71.00

5.00

25.00

9.00

21.00

48

1.64

1.99

.20

1.63

.78

2.74

3.30

.0802
1123
1758

5207
1.8581
2.1625

.1889
4.6405

9783

4.0000

2.1068

4.0477

1.259

2.120

2.302

.854

3.612

1.951

3.095

3.277

55973
.78970
1.02163

1.52822
3.01851
2.89307

1.04246
5.30277

1.13926

4.53521

1.96206

4.68388



Abstain Abstainer (includes
never used alcohol or not
in past year for 2024)

Q31 In the last month, #
days did you drive a
vehicle shortly after having
3+ drinks? Enter zero if
didn’t.

Valid N (listwise)

1842

1016

676

.00

1.00 .3952

48903

465

Descriptive Statistics

Minimum

Maximum

Mean

Std. Deviation

Q32 In the last month, #
days were passenger in a
vehicle when driver had 3+
drinks? Enter zero if didn'’t.
Valid N (listwise)

1727

1727

0

6 1

512

Bingecat Drinking Categories

Total %

Valid %

Valid .00 Abstainer

1.00 Drink no Binge
2.00 Infrequent Binge
3.00 Frequent Binge

Total
Missing System

Total

728
891
116
106
1841
58
1899

38.3
46.9
6.1
5.6
96.9
3.1
100.0

39.5
48.4
6.3
5.8
100.0

Drive Drink and Drive last 30 days

Total %

Valid %

Valid .00 No
1.00 Yes
Total
-99.00
System

Total

Missing

Total

970
46
1016

875
883
1899

511
24
53.5
4
46.1
46.5
100.0

95.5
4.5
100.0
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Ride Ride with Drunk Driver Last 30 Days

N Total % Valid %
Valid .00 No 1623 85.5 94.0
1.00 Yes 104 5.5 6.0
Total 1727 90.9 100.0
Missing -99.00 19 1.0
System 153 8.1
Total 172 9.1
Total 1899 100.0
Q34 1 Designated driver: Taxi service
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 995 52.4 99.4
1 A taxi service 6 3 .6
Total 1001 52.7 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 881 46.4
Total 898 47.3
Total 1899 100.0
Q34 2 Designated driver: Uber, Lyft, etc.
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 500 26.3 50.0
1 Uber, Lyft, etc. 501 26.4 50.0
Total 1001 52.7 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 881 46.4
Total 898 47.3
Total 1899 100.0
Q34 3 Designated driver: Friend, family, acquaintance
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 340 17.9 34.0
1 Friend, family, or 661 34.8 66.0
acquaintance
Total 1001 52.7 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 881 46.4
Total 898 47.3
Total 1899 100.0
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Q34 4 Designated driver: Fraternity or sorority designated driver

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 761 40.1 94.4
1 Fraternity or sorority 45 2.4 5.6
designated driver
Total 806 42.4 100.0
Missing -99 14 4
System 1079 56.8
Total 1093 57.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q34 5 Designated driver: Other University DD program
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 829 43.7 98.9
1 Other University DD program 9 5 1.1
Total 838 44 1 100.0
Missing -99 15 .8
System 1046 55.1
Total 1061 55.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q34 99 Designated driver: | did not use a designated driver
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 873 46.0 87.2
1 1 did not use a designated 128 6.7 12.8
driver
Total 1001 52.7 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 881 46.4
Total 898 47.3
Total 1899 100.0
Q35 1 Typically drink where? Bars/restaurants
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 441 23.2 43.5
1 Bars/restaurants 572 30.1 56.5
Total 1013 53.3 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 882 46.4
Total 886 46.7
Total 1899 100.0
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Q35 2 Typically drink where? Social gathering or friends house (off-campus)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 291 15.3 28.7

1 Social gathering or friend's 722 38.0 71.3

house (off-campus)

Total 1013 53.3 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 882 46.4

Total 886 46.7
Total 1899 100.0

Q35_3 Typically drink where? Fraternity or sorority house (includes in community a residence
hall for NE Wesleyan)

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 301 15.9 97.4
1 Fraternity or sorority house 8 4 2.6
Total 309 16.3 100.0
Missing System 1590 83.7
Total 1899 100.0

Q35 _5 Typically drink where? Resident hall (Bellevue replaced with Student housing on
campus

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 889 46.8 91.6
1 Residence hall 82 4.3 8.4
Total 971 51.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 924 48.7
Total 928 48.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q35 6 Typically drink where? Sporting events
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 850 44.8 83.9
1 Sporting events 163 8.6 16.1
Total 1013 53.3 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 882 46.4
Total 886 46.7
Total 1899 100.0
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Q35 99 Typically drink where? At a family members home (e.g. parents home)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 677 35.7 66.8

1 At a family member's home 336 17.7 33.2

(e.g., parent's home)

Total 1013 53.3 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 882 46.4

Total 886 46.7
Total 1899 100.0

Q35 7 Typically drink where? Where | live (Bellevue added off campus)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 480 25.3 47 .4

1 Where | live 533 28.1 52.6

Total 1013 53.3 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 882 46.4

Total 886 46.7
Total 1899 100.0

Q35 8 Typically drink where? Other - specify

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 1005 52.9 99.2

1 Other (please specify) 8 4 .8

Total 1013 53.3 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 882 46.4

Total 886 46.7
Total 1899 100.0

Q35 8 TEXT Typically drink where? TEXT for other

N Total % Valid %
Valid 882 46.4 46.4
-99 1010 53.2 53.2
Can't drink anymore due to 1 A A
POTS disorder.
casino 1 A A
Hotel 1 A A
In Europe where it is legal for me 1 A A
to drink
None 1 1 A
Park, riverside, church 1 A A
Special Events (e.g. weddings) 1 A A
Total 1899 100.0 100.0
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Q36 88 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? | do not pre-party

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 676 35.6 66.9

1 I do not pre-party. 334 17.6 33.1

Total 1010 53.2 100.0
Missing -99 7 4

System 882 46.4

Total 889 46.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q36 1 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? Bars/restaurants

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 892 47.0 88.3

1 Bar/restaurant 118 6.2 11.7

Total 1010 53.2 100.0
Missing -99 7 4

System 882 46.4

Total 889 46.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q36 2 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? Social gathering/friend’s house

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 458 24.1 45.3

1 Social gathering or friend's 552 29.1 54.7

house

Total 1010 53.2 100.0
Missing -99 7 4

System 882 46.4

Total 889 46.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q36 3 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? Fraternity/sorority house

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 380 20.0 99.0
1 Fraternity or sorority house 4 2 1.0
Total 384 20.2 100.0
Missing System 1515 79.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q36 4 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? Fraternity/sorority community in a residence hall

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 384 20.2 100.0
Missing System 1515 79.8
Total 1899 100.0
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Q36_5 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? Residence hall (Bellevue replaced with Student

Housing on Campus)

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 892 47.0 92.0
1 Residence hall 78 4.1 8.0
Total 970 51.1 100.0
Missing -99 5 3
System 924 48.7
Total 929 48.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q36 6 Sporting events (including tailgating)
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 948 49.9 93.9
1 Sporting events 62 3.3 6.1
Total 1010 53.2 100.0
Missing -99 7 4
System 882 46.4
Total 889 46.8
Total 1899 100.0
Q36 7 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? Parking lot
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 964 50.8 95.4
1 Parking lot 46 24 4.6
Total 1010 53.2 100.0
Missing -99 7 4
System 882 46.4
Total 889 46.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q36_8 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? In transit (e.g., driving, walking, etc.., to a

location)
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 966 50.9 95.6
1 In transit (e.g., driving, 44 2.3 4.4
walking, etc., to a location)
Total 1010 53.2 100.0
Missing -99 7 4
System 882 46.4
Total 889 46.8
Total 1899 100.0
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Q36 100 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? At a family members home (e.g. parents home)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 906 47.7 89.7

1 At a family member's home 104 55 10.3

(e.g. parent's home)

Total 1010 53.2 100.0
Missing -99 7 4

System 882 46.4

Total 889 46.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q36 9 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? Where | live (Bellevue added off campus)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 650 34.2 64.4

1 Where | live 360 19.0 35.6

Total 1010 53.2 100.0
Missing -99 7 4

System 882 46.4

Total 889 46.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q36 10 Typically pre-party/pre-game where? Other - specify

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 1007 53.0 99.7

1 Other (please specify) 3 2 3

Total 1010 53.2 100.0
Missing -99 7 4

System 882 46.4

Total 889 46.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q36 10 TEXT Typically pre-party/pre-game where? TEXT for other

N Total % Valid %
Valid 882 46.4 46.4
-99 1015 53.4 53.4
At the event just show up early. 1 A A
| drink at the event. 1 A A
Total 1899 100.0 100.0

108



Q37 Think back to the last time you consumed the most alcohol . . . where did you consume
the majority of your drinks? - Selected Choice

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Bars/restaurants 295 15.5 29.4
2 Social gathering or friends 378 19.9 37.6
house (off-campus)
3 Fraternity or sorority house 3 2 3
4 Fraternity or sorority 1 A A
community in a residence hall
5 Residence hall 41 2.2 4.1
(Bellevue=Student housing on
campus)
6 Sporting events (UNL also 10 5 1.0
includes campus-student
tailgate)
7 Where | live (Bellevue added 172 9.1 17.1
off campus)
8 Other 16 .8 1.6
100 At a family members home 89 4.7 8.9
(e.g. parents home)
Total 1005 52.9 100.0
Missing -99 6 3
System 888 46.8
Total 894 47 1
Total 1899 100.0

Q37 _8 TEXT Think back to the last time you consumed the most alcohol . . .
consume the majority of your drinks? - Other (specify) - Text

where did you

N

Total %

Valid %

Valid

-99

arcade bar

casino

Concert

hotel

Hotel

| don’t drink

In a field outside of David City
Parking lot

Show

Special Occasion (wedding)
Undergrad

vacation

Wedding

Total

888
997

—

R\ N G i (O G G N O S RN

1899

46.8
52.5

O A A A A A A e

N
o

46.8
52.5

O A A A A A A e

N
o
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Q38 1 How do you obtain alcohol? | have a friend who is over 21 buy for me

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 717 37.8 78.7

1 | have a friend who is over 21 194 10.2 21.3

buy for me

Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5

System 903 47.6

Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q38 2 How do you obtain alcohol? | use a fake or manufactured ID

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 855 45.0 93.9

1 1 use a fake or manufactured 56 2.9 6.1

ID

Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5

System 903 47.6

Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q38 3 How do you obtain alcohol? | borrow or regularly use someone else’s real ID

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 908 47.8 99.7

1 I borrow or regularly use 3 2 3

someone else's real ID

Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5

System 903 47.6

Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q38 99 How do you obtain alcohol? | have a friend with a fake ID

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 827 43.5 90.8

1 | have a friend with a fake ID 84 4.4 9.2

Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5

System 903 47.6

Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0
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Q38 4 How do you obtain alcohol? Family members buy alcohol for me

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 818 43.1 89.8

1 Family members buy alcohol 93 4.9 10.2

for me

Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5

System 903 47.6

Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q38 100 How do you obtain alcohol? From parent/caregivers home

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 824 43.4 90.5

1 From parent/caregiver's home 87 4.6 9.5

Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5

System 903 47.6

Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q38 _5 How do you obtain alcohol? | know people who work in bars/restaurants who will serve
me

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 900 47 .4 98.8

1 I know people who work in 11 .6 1.2

bars/restaurants who will serve

me

Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5

System 903 47.6

Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q38 6 How do you obtain alcohol? | go to a place where IDs aren’t checked

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 850 44.8 93.3

11 go to a place where IDs 61 3.2 6.7

aren't checked

Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5

System 903 47.6

Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0
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Q38 _7 How do you obtain alcohol? | know people who work in convenience/grocery stores

who will sell to me

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 895 47 1 98.2
1 I know people who work in 16 .8 1.8
convenience/grocery stores
who will sell to me
Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5
System 903 47.6
Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0
Q38 8 How do you obtain alcohol? From a fraternity or sorority
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 770 40.5 97.3
1 From a fraternity or sorority 21 1.1 2.7
Total 791 41.7 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1
System 1087 57.2
Total 1108 58.3
Total 1899 100.0
Q38 9 How do you obtain alcohol? Other (specify)
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 891 46.9 97.8
1 Other (please specify) 20 1.1 2.2
Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5
System 903 47.6
Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0
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Q38 9 TEXT How do you obtain your alcohol? (Check all) - Other (specify) - TEXT

N Total % Valid %
Valid 903 47.6 47.6
-99 978 51.5 51.5
At restaurants out of country 1 A A
where | am of legal drinking age.
at the party 1 1 1
i don’t really know 1 A A
| drink if people offer 1 A A
| have only drank in countries 1 1 1
where it is legal for me to drink
| haven’t bought Alcohol in 1 A A
America, but in Ireland | can
purchase it myself at 18
| knew someone who was selling 1 A A
bottles of alcohol and | bought
one from them
| was abroad 1 A A
| was abroad where i was able to 1 A A
by alcohol.
| was in Europe where the 1 A A
drinking age is older
My parents give me sips every 1 A A
once in a while
My roommate is 21 1 A A
Never had anyone buy me 1 A A
alcohol just took sips from drinks
parties 1 A |
Social Event 1 A A
Someone’s house 1 A A
theft lol 1 A A
would not like to answer 1 A A
Total 1899 100.0 100.0
Q38 88 How do you obtain alcohol? Not applicable/never obtained alcohol.
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 397 20.9 43.6
1 Not applicable/never obtained 514 27.1 56.4
alcohol
Total 911 48.0 100.0
Missing -99 85 4.5
System 903 47.6
Total 988 52.0
Total 1899 100.0
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Q39 In the past year have you been denied access while using a fake/borrowed ID?

Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Yes 23 1.2 39.0
2 No 36 1.9 61.0
Total 59 3.1 100.0
Missing System 1840 96.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q40 1 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: To relax
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 628 33.1 63.6
1 To relax 360 19.0 36.4
Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4
System 903 47.6
Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40 2 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: To have fun with friends

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 141 7.4 14.3
1 To have fun with friends 847 44.6 85.7
Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4
System 903 47.6
Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0
Q40 3 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: To get drunk
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 753 39.7 76.2
1 To get drunk 235 124 23.8
Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4
System 903 47.6
Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0
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Q40 4 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: Because my friends are drinking

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 752 39.6 76.1

1 Because my friends are 236 12.4 23.9

drinking

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40_5 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: There won't be any negative
consequences

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 950 50.0 96.2

1 There won't be any negative 38 2.0 3.8

consequences

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40 6 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: | have nothing better to do

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 936 49.3 94.7

1 I have nothing better to do 52 2.7 5.3

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40 7 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: | like the taste

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 755 39.8 76.4

1 1 like the taste 233 12.3 23.6

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0
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Q40 8 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: | like how it feels

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 756 39.8 76.5

1 I like how it feels 232 12.2 23.5

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40_9 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: To escape/so | can forget my
problems

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 902 47.5 91.3

1 To escape/so | can forget my 86 4.5 8.7

problems

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40_10 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: It doesn’t negatively affect my
academics

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 805 42.4 81.5

1 It doesn't negatively affect my 183 9.6 18.5

academics

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40 11 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: So | can lose my inhibitions

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 931 49.0 94.2

1 So | can lose my inhibitions 57 3.0 5.8

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0
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Q40 _12 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: | can handle any consequences
related to my drinking

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 899 47.3 91.0

1 I can handle any 89 4.7 9.0

consequences related to my

drinking

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40 13 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: Alcohol is always readily available

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 968 51.0 98.0

1 Alcohol is always readily 20 1.1 2.0

available

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40 _14 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: It increases my chances of hooking
up with someone

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 970 51.1 98.2

1 It increases my chances of 18 9 1.8

hooking up with someone

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q40 15 Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: Other (specify)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 965 50.8 97.7

1 Other (please specify) 23 1.2 2.3

Total 988 52.0 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 903 47.6

Total 911 48.0
Total 1899 100.0
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Q40 15 TEXT Contributing factors for deciding to drink alcohol: Other (specify) - TEXT

N Total % Valid %

Valid 903 47.6 47.6

-99 974 51.3 51.3

Because the f*cking royals give 1 A A

me blood pressure problems.

Celebration 1 A 1

family member offers 1 A 1

For birthdays or holidays 1 A 1

Have fun with family 1 A 1

i don’t 1 A 1

| drank once to try it out 1 A 1

| generally drink with food, and | 1 A 1

know | have good tolerance.

| rarely have a drink, only on 1 A A
special occasions to celebrate

with a group of friends

| very rarely drink 1 1 1
It is part of the culture 1 A A
It was my birthday 1 A A
It's just a fun outing from time to 1 1 1
time with my wife

Just trying something different 1 A A
My family was in town 1 A A
My parents want me to try things 1 A A

with them so when | turn 21 |
don’t get irresponsible with
alcohol because | want to try
everything

Networking or if family members 1 A A
are drinking, | don't have many

friends that drink.

One drink limit only for 1 A A
celebrating

Religious reasons

Sleep

Special occasions

while playing cars with my family
Total 1899 100.

—_— )
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Q41 1 Motivation to drink less or not at all: High cost of drinks/alcohol

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 344 18.1 34.8
1 High cost of drinks/alcohol 645 34.0 65.2
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q41 2 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Strict enforcement of alcohol laws
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 859 45.2 86.9
1 Strict enforcement of alcohol 130 6.8 13.1
laws
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q41 3 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Academic obligations the following day

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 371 19.5 37.5

1 Academic obligations the 618 32.5 62.5

following day

Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 906 47.7

Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q41 4 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Chance of getting sick or having a hangover

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 447 23.5 45.2

1 Chance of getting sick or 542 28.5 54.8

having a hangover

Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 906 47.7

Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
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Q41 5 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Possibility of getting caught by authorities

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 833 43.9 84.2
1 Possibility of getting caught by 156 8.2 15.8
authorities
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q41 6 Motivation to drink less or not at all: My friends drinking habits
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 894 47 1 90.4
1 My friends' drinking habits 95 5.0 9.6
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q41 7 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Potential of doing something | will regret later

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 753 39.7 76.1
1 Potential of doing something | 236 12.4 23.9
will regret later
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q41 8 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Being a designated driver
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 666 35.1 67.3
1 Being a designated driver 323 17.0 32.7
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
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Q41 9 Motivation to drink less or not at all: My parents might find out

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 960 50.6 97.1
1 My parents might find out 29 1.5 2.9
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q41 10 Motivation to drink less or not at all: My behavior when | am drunk
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 893 47.0 90.3
1 My behavior when | am drunk 96 5.1 9.7
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q41 11 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Religious/moral reasons
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 892 47.0 90.2
1 Religious/moral reasons 97 5.1 9.8
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q41 12 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Alcoholism
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 816 43.0 82.5
1 Alcoholism 173 9.1 17.5
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
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Q41 13 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Health/calories

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 594 31.3 60.1
1 Health/calories 395 20.8 39.9
Total 989 521 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q41 14 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Don’t like the taste
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 751 39.5 75.9
1 Don't like the taste 238 12.5 241
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q41 15 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Family obligations
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 832 43.8 84.1
1 Family obligations 157 8.3 15.9
Total 989 521 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q41 100 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Work obligations
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 622 32.8 62.9
1 Work obligations 367 19.3 371
Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 906 47.7
Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
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Q41 16 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Not in the mood

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 419 22.1 42.4

1 Not in the mood 570 30.0 57.6

Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 906 47.7

Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q41 17 Motivation to drink less or not at all: No interest in alcohol

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 761 40.1 76.9

1 No interest in alcohol 228 12.0 23.1

Total 989 521 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 906 47.7

Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q41 18 Motivation to drink less or not at all: In recovery from alcohol or other drug addition

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 972 51.2 98.3

1 In recovery from alcohol or 17 9 1.7

other drug addiction

Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 906 47.7

Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q41 19 Motivation to drink less or not at all: Other (specify)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 976 51.4 98.7

1 Other (please specify) 13 e 1.3

Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 906 47.7

Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
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Q41 19 TEXT Motivation to drink less or not at all: Other (specify) - TEXT

N Total % Valid %

Valid 906 47.7 47.7

-99 982 51.7 51.7

alcoholism runs in the family 1 1 1

Athletic obligations 1 A A

Family history of addiction 1 A A

Family history of Alcoholism 1 1 1

i don’t drink that much to begin 1 1 1

with

I’'m an athlete 1 1 1

I've seen what it does to family 1 1 1

members, | found the same

reaction in me at times

intolerance 1 1 1

it negatively impacts or at least 1 1 1

doesn't help my mental health

Medications 1 A A

Taking medicine that | should 1 A A

not be drinking alcohol on

Total 1899 100.0 100.0

Q41_99 Motivation to drink less or not at all: | am not motivated to drink less or not drink

alcohol
N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 979 51.6 99.0

1 1 am not motivated to drink 10 5 1.0

less or not drink alcohol

Total 989 52.1 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 906 47.7

Total 910 47.9
Total 1899 100.0
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Q42 _1 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Stopped drinking at a
predetermined time

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 181 9.5 19.0
2 Usually 238 12.5 24.9
3 Sometimes 190 10.0 19.9
4 Occasionally 96 5.1 10.1
5 Rarely 91 4.8 9.5
6 Never 158 8.3 16.6
Total 954 50.2 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 928 48.9
Total 945 49.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q42_2 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Avoid mixing different types of

alcohol
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 253 13.3 26.4
2 Usually 235 12.4 245
3 Sometimes 152 8.0 15.8
4 Occasionally 95 5.0 9.9
5 Rarely 108 5.7 11.3
6 Never 116 6.1 121
Total 959 50.5 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 928 48.9
Total 940 495
Total 1899 100.0

Q42 3 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Drink shots of liquor

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 79 4.2 8.2
2 Usually 214 11.3 22.3
3 Sometimes 250 13.2 26.0
4 Occasionally 120 6.3 12.5
5 Rarely 165 8.7 17.2
6 Never 132 7.0 13.8
Total 960 50.6 100.0
Missing -99 11 .6
System 928 48.9
Total 939 494
Total 1899 100.0
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Q42 4 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Put extra ice in your drink

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 78 4.1 8.2
2 Usually 123 6.5 12.9
3 Sometimes 183 9.6 19.3
4 Occasionally 118 6.2 12.4
5 Rarely 150 7.9 15.8
6 Never 298 15.7 31.4
Total 950 50.0 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1
System 928 48.9
Total 949 50.0
Total 1899 100.0

Q42_5 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Purposefully limited amount of

money spent on alcohol

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 305 16.1 32.0
2 Usually 286 15.1 30.0
3 Sometimes 132 7.0 13.9
4 Occasionally 68 3.6 7.1
5 Rarely 45 2.4 4.7
6 Never 116 6.1 12.2
Total 952 50.1 100.0
Missing -99 19 1.0
System 928 48.9
Total 947 49.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q42_6 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Make sure you went home

with a friend

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 593 31.2 62.1
2 Usually 180 9.5 18.8
3 Sometimes 77 4.1 8.1
4 Occasionally 30 1.6 3.1
5 Rarely 28 1.5 2.9
6 Never 47 2.5 4.9
Total 955 50.3 100.0
Missing -99 16 .8
System 928 48.9
Total 944 49.7
Total 1899 100.0
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Q42_7 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Have a friend let you know
when you’ve had too much to drink

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 344 18.1 36.1
2 Usually 163 8.6 171
3 Sometimes 119 6.3 12.5
4 Occasionally 60 3.2 6.3
5 Rarely 91 4.8 9.5
6 Never 177 9.3 18.6
Total 954 50.2 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 928 48.9
Total 945 49.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q42_8 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Know where your drink has
been at all times

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 706 37.2 74.2
2 Usually 141 7.4 14.8
3 Sometimes 37 1.9 3.9
4 Occasionally 17 .9 1.8
5 Rarely 20 1.1 2.1
6 Never 31 1.6 3.3
Total 952 50.1 100.0
Missing -99 19 1.0
System 928 48.9
Total 947 49.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q42_9 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Avoid trying to "keep up" or
"out-drink" others

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 442 23.3 46.4
2 Usually 206 10.8 21.6
3 Sometimes 99 5.2 10.4
4 Occasionally 51 2.7 54
5 Rarely 61 3.2 6.4
6 Never 93 4.9 9.8
Total 952 50.1 100.0
Missing -99 19 1.0
System 928 48.9
Total 947 49.9
Total 1899 100.0
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Q42_10 How often do this in social gatherings involving alcohol? Received free, non-alcoholic
drinks (e.q., soft drinks) at a bar/restaurant for being a designated sober driver

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Always 110 5.8 11.6
2 Usually 60 3.2 6.3
3 Sometimes 88 4.6 9.3
4 Occasionally 43 2.3 4.5
5 Rarely 96 5.1 10.1
6 Never 554 29.2 58.3
Total 951 50.1 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 928 48.9
Total 948 49.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q43 1 Done in past academic year: 21 birthday shots

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 899 47.3 93.0

1 21 birthday shots 68 3.6 7.0

Total 967 50.9 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 928 48.9

Total 932 49.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q43 2 Done in past academic year: Beer bong and/or keg stand

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 808 42.5 83.6

1 Beer bong and/or keg stand 159 8.4 16.4

Total 967 50.9 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 928 48.9

Total 932 491
Total 1899 100.0

Q43 3 Done in past academic year: Drinking games

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 416 21.9 43.0

1 Drinking games 551 29.0 57.0

Total 967 50.9 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 928 48.9

Total 932 491
Total 1899 100.0
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Q43 4 Done in past academic year: Drink specials

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 657 34.6 67.9

1 Drink specials 310 16.3 321

Total 967 50.9 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 928 48.9

Total 932 49.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q43 88 Done in past academic year: None of the above

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 621 32.7 64.2

1 None of the above 346 18.2 35.8

Total 967 50.9 100.0
Missing -99 4 2

System 928 48.9

Total 932 49.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 _1 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Not able to do your
homework or study for a test?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 759 40.0 80.3

2 1-2 times 164 8.6 17.4

3 3-5 times 15 .8 1.6

4 6+ times 7 4 V4

Total 945 49.8 100.0
Missing -99 11 .6

System 943 49.7

Total 954 50.2
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 _2 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Got into fights, acted
badly, or did mean things?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 846 445 89.7

2 1-2 times 81 4.3 8.6

3 3-5 times 13 g 1.4

4 6+ times 3 2 3

Total 943 49.7 100.0
Missing -99 13 4

System 943 49.7

Total 956 50.3
Total 1899 100.0
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Q44 _3 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Went to work or
school high or drunk?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 888 46.8 94.0

2 1-2 times 42 2.2 4.4

3 3-5 times 10 5 1.1

4 6+ times 5 3 5

Total 945 49.8 100.0
Missing -99 11 .6

System 943 49.7

Total 954 50.2
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 4 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Caused shame or

embarrassment to someone?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 842 443 89.2

2 1-2 times 96 5.1 10.2

3 3-5 times 5 3 5

4 6+ times 1 A A

Total 944 49.7 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 943 49.7

Total 955 50.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 _5 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Neglected your

responsibilities?
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 0 times 699 36.8 74.0
2 1-2 times 208 11.0 22.0
3 3-5 times 29 1.5 3.1
4 6+ times 9 5 1.0
Total 945 49.8 100.0
Missing -99 11 .6
System 943 49.7
Total 954 50.2
Total 1899 100.0
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Q44 _6 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Felt it took more
alcohol than it used to in order to get the same effect?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 768 404 81.4

2 1-2 times 124 6.5 13.1

3 3-5 times 40 2.1 4.2

4 6+ times 12 .6 1.3

Total 944 49.7 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 943 49.7

Total 955 50.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 _7 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Noticed a change in
your personality?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 721 38.0 76.3

2 1-2 times 183 9.6 19.4

3 3-5 times 26 1.4 2.8

4 6+ times 15 .8 1.6

Total 945 49.8 100.0
Missing -99 11 .6

System 943 49.7

Total 954 50.2
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 8 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Missed a day (or
part of a day) of school or work?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 855 45.0 91.1

2 1-2 times 73 3.8 7.8

3 3-5 times 7 4 v

4 6+ times 4 2 4

Total 939 49.4 100.0
Missing -99 17 9

System 943 49.7

Total 960 50.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Q44 _9 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Tried to cut down or
quit drinking?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 780 411 82.6

2 1-2 times 118 6.2 12.5

3 3-5 times 33 1.7 3.5

4 6+ times 13 e 1.4

Total 944 49.7 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 943 49.7

Total 955 50.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 _10 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Suddenly found
yourself in a place that you could not remember getting to (blackout)?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 804 42.3 85.2

2 1-2 times 109 5.7 11.5

3 3-5 times 29 1.5 3.1

4 6+ times 2 A 2

Total 944 49.7 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 943 49.7

Total 955 50.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 _11 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Had a fight,
argument or bad feelings with a friend and/or family member?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 843 44 4 89.3

2 1-2 times 84 4.4 8.9

3 3-5 times 14 g 1.5

4 6+ times 3 2 3

Total 944 49.7 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 943 49.7

Total 955 50.3
Total 1899 100.0
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Q44 _12 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Kept drinking when
you promised yourself not to?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 851 44.8 90.2

2 1-2 times 74 3.9 7.8

3 3-5 times 16 .8 1.7

4 6+ times 2 A 2

Total 943 49.7 100.0
Missing -99 13 v

System 943 49.7

Total 956 50.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 13 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Had a bad time?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 655 34.5 69.6

2 1-2 times 250 13.2 26.6

3 3-5 times 34 1.8 3.6

4 6+ times 2 A 2

Total 941 49.6 100.0
Missing -99 15 .8

System 943 49.7

Total 958 50.4
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 _14 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Drove shortly after
having more than four drinks?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 895 47 1 95.0

2 1-2 times 36 1.9 3.8

3 3-5 times 1M .6 1.2

Total 942 49.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 4

System 943 49.7

Total 957 50.4
Total 1899 100.0
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Q44 _15 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Experienced

nausea or vomiting?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 555 29.2 59.0

2 1-2 times 300 15.8 31.9

3 3-5 times 70 3.7 7.4

4 6+ times 15 .8 1.6

Total 940 49.5 100.0
Missing -99 16 .8

System 943 49.7

Total 959 50.5
Total 1899 100.0

Q44 16 Frequency in past 6 months while drinking or because of drinking: Had a hangover?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 0 times 429 22.6 45.5
2 1-2 times 352 18.5 37.4
3 3-5 times 112 5.9 11.9
4 6+ times 49 2.6 5.2
Total 942 49.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 4
System 943 49.7
Total 957 50.4
Total 1899 100.0
Q45 How often have you experienced alcohol poisoning in the last year?
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 0 times 900 47.4 94.8
2 1 time 38 2.0 4.0
3 2 times 10 5 1.1
4 More than 2 times 1 A A
Total 949 50.0 100.0
Missing -99 5 3
System 945 49.8
Total 950 50.0
Total 1899 100.0
Q46 1 Experienced due to alcohol poisoning: | do not remember.
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 36 1.9 75.0
1 1 do not remember. 12 .6 25.0
Total 48 25 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1850 97.4
Total 1851 97.5
Total 1899 100.0
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Q46 2 Experienced due to alcohol poisoning: | was left alone.

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 39 21 81.3
1 | was left alone. 9 5 18.8
Total 48 25 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1850 97.4
Total 1851 97.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q46 3 Experienced due to alcohol poisoning: | vomited in my sleep.
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 38 2.0 79.2
1 | vomited in my sleep. 10 5 20.8
Total 48 2.5 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1850 97.4
Total 1851 97.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q46 4 Experienced due to alcohol poisoning: No one helped me.
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 46 2.4 95.8
1 No one helped me. 2 A 4.2
Total 48 25 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1850 97.4
Total 1851 97.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q46 5 Experienced due to alcohol poisoning: Friends let me sleep it off.
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 29 1.5 60.4
1 Friends let me sleep it off. 19 1.0 39.6
Total 48 25 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1850 97.4
Total 1851 97.5
Total 1899 100.0
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Q46 6 Experienced due to alcohol poisoning: | was taken for medical attention.

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 46 2.4 95.8

1 1 was taken for medical 2 A 4.2

attention.

Total 48 2.5 100.0
Missing -99 1 A

System 1850 97.4

Total 1851 97.5
Total 1899 100.0

Q46_7 Experienced due to alcohol poisoning: Someone stayed with me to make sure | was

okay.
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 20 1.1 41.7
1 Someone stayed with me to 28 1.5 58.3
make sure | was okay.
Total 48 25 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1850 97.4
Total 1851 97.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q46 8 Experienced due to alcohol poisoning: Other (specify)
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 47 2.5 97.9
1 Other (please specify) 1 A 2.1
Total 48 25 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1850 97.4
Total 1851 97.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q46 8 TEXT Experienced due to alcohol poisoning: Other (specify) - TEXT
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1850 97.4 97.4
-99 48 25 25
vomiting consciously, 1 A A
clammy/sweaty
Total 1899 100.0 100.0
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Q47 What would you do if you were in the presence of a student whom you suspected had
alcohol poisoning? - Selected Choice

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 I would call 911. 1069 56.3 64.4
2 | would take them to the 407 21.4 245
hospital myself.
3 | would not do anything 16 .8 1.0

because | would be afraid that |

would get in trouble with

campus officials, or police.

4 | would not do anything 61 3.2 3.7
because | would not feel

comfortable getting involved.

5 Other, please describe 106 5.6 6.4
Total 1659 87.4 100.0
Missing -99 11 .6
System 229 12.1
Total 240 12.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q47_5_TEXT What would you do if you were in the presence of a student whom you
suspected had alcohol poisoning? - Other, please describe - Text

N Total % Valid %

Valid 232 12.2 12.2

-99 1563 82.3 82.3

0 1 A A

Alert campus official 1 A |

anything necessary for their 1 A A

wellbeing

Ask others for help 1 A A

ask them if they have alcohol 1 A A

poisoning

ask them what they want me to 1 A A

do

Assess the situation and give 1 A A

them the help | see necessary

Assess the student to best of my 1 A A

ability. Transport the student to

ER by EMS if necessary.

Call 911 or take them to the 1 A A
hospital depending on the

severity of what is happening in

the moment

Call Campus Public Safety 1 A A
Call campus security 1 A A
Call Creighton Public Safety or 1 A A
let a Creighton authority know

Call pub safe 1 A A
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call public safety

Call public safety

Call Public Safety

Call RDOD (Resident Director
on Duty) or the front desk to
keep the RAOD & RDOD
informed

Call Residence Life

call someone close to them
Call someone for help, not 911
right away

Call the campus security or
health aids, to inform them of the
situation

call the RA on duty in my dorm
check if anyone is nearby for
assistance & call police
Contact on-campus assistance
contact ra/rdod and pub safe
Depends on the situation.
either 911 or take them myself,
depends on severity but
definitely taken to a hospital
Find their friends, health/safety
officers of organization if
applicable, and make educated
decisions between multiple
people

First of all | would have a plan,
then | would probably call
campus police if I'm on campus
or take them to the hospital if I'm
off campus

Get somebody else to help them
Help best | can i.e. water,
bathroom, etc.

Help them

help them myself

| don’t know. | think | would feel
safer calling the campus police
instead to help mitigate the
situation

i dont know

| have been in this situation, |
helped a girl throw up then got
her in a friend’s car with a sober
driver.
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| might get help from other
people, like their friends or a
campus official

| think i would freeze

I think the course of actions
depends on the state of the
person and also if I'm drunk

| understand the symptoms of
alcohol poisoning so | would stay
with them, put them by the toliet
and try to get fluids in them. |
would not leave them there by
themself and if they are able to
move and walk | would put them
on a couch on their side,
possibly put a pack pack on
them to have them say on their
said and make sure they are
slaughtered for atleast an hour.
If they are still restless | would
call my mom who is a nurse or
my dad whose a doctor and get
their opinion and do what they
say.

| would alert someone they
came with, if possible.
Otherwise, | would notify the
party host or person in-charge.

| would ask them if they were ok,
check up on them, ask them if
they need help. If unconscious Id
probably call 911.

| would assist them with the
knowledge | have been currently
advised by in first aid.

I would call public safety

I would call public safety and
keep the person awake.

| would call public safety or 911

| would care for them myself

I would check to be extra sure

| would contact the campus
number for public safety.

| would delegate by trying to find
a friend of theirs to check in and
make sure | have all the info/am
not misunderstanding the
situation, and/or try talking to the
person myself.
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| would drive them to the hospital
if | was sober, if not | would call
911 or find someone | trusted
who was sober to drive

| would go through university
channels, so university was
aware of situation and could help
student.

i would probably tell someone i
am worried and ask for guidance
| would probably try to take care
of them and if they weren't
waking up or getting better |
would either call 911 or take
them to the hospital myself

| would see if | could do anything
for them first and then if it is
something completely out of my
hands, | would take them to the
hospital

| would stay with them and make
sure they do not choke on vomit
and are still breathing and have
a pulse

| would take care of them and,
use thr hospital as a last resort

| would take them to the hospital
by uber or calling 911 depending
on how bad | thought they were.
| would take them to the hospital
if | was sober. Otherwise | would
call 911

| would talk to my RA

| would talk to them first

| would use my CPR /First Aid
Training to verify alcohol
poisoning and then | would call
911.

I wouldn't know if they had
alcohol poisoning

| wouldn’t be in a situation where
this is necessary

| wouldn’t take them anywhere
myself, but I'll inform a staff
member

140



I'd call public safety if | thought
someone was sick. Honestly, it's
unlikely | could identify this as
more than the person acting
really sick.

I'd google what to do, preferably
keeping it discrete but taking
them to a hospital if necessary
I'd lay them on their side and
closely monitor their breathing
and heart rate. If breathing or
heart rate was much slower than
normal, I'd call 911.

I'd probably ask a friend for help,
since I'm not super sure what to
do in that situation

I'm not sure | would know if that
was the case, but would
probably still ask for help

I'd give them food and water

I’d try and make them vomit

If I'm on campus, | would call the
on-campus security. If | were off-
campus, | would call for help
(911).

If they were a girl | would talk to
them and make sure they're
going home safe

Inform the instructor and campus
officals

It really just depends on the
situation

It seems to be considered
normal

leave them poisoned

Make sure they have someone
taking care of them or call 911
Make sure they were
responsive, if so encourage
them to puke up the alcohol and
provide water. If unresponsive I'd
take them to the hospital. If | was
close with family or significant
others, I'd contact them first.
monitor & evaluate if possible.
911 if necessary

Monitor symptoms first to see if
they need the hospital

Provide quick first aid
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Public safety

Put them in a warm room and
get lots of water

Recovery position and force
vomiting if possible.

Search up symptoms before
coming to decision

Stay with the person, ensure
they stay safe

Stay with them at all times. make
sure they are on their sides.
Don't feed or give them liquids.
Provide a quiet enviornment
Take care of them and take
them home to bed

Take care of them at home
Take care of them myself and
ensure their safety

take care of them, see if they
needed to go to the hospital or if
they would be okay without
going

Take them to the hospital/call
911 and stay with them to
monitor their condition and
safety

talk to a health or nursing
student get there opinion

tell a friend to get them help
Tellan RA

Tell someone on campus.

Tell the teacher

TRAAC- creighton’s program
that directly addresses this issue
Try to help them without getting
them in trouble

use my schools non disipline
source (i don't remember what
its called i think it might just be
pubsafe)

Will call 911 or bring it to hospital
myself case by case

Total

—_— ) ) -

1899

P N e - N

100.0

P N e - N

100.0
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Q49 How do you agree or disagree with the statement "If both people are drunk, it can’t be
rape?"

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Strongly agree 18 9 1.1
2 Agree 44 2.3 2.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 194 10.2 11.7
4 Disagree 393 20.7 23.8
5 Strongly disagree 1005 52.9 60.8
Total 1654 87.1 100.0
Missing -99 9 5
System 236 12.4
Total 245 12.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q50 _1 Frequency in past 12 months while drinking? - Had sex with someone without their
consent

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 934 49.2 99.5

2 1-2 times 5 3 5

Total 939 49.4 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 952 50.1

Total 960 50.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q50 _2 Frequency in past 12 months while drinking? - Someone had sex with me without my
consent

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 905 47.7 96.3

2 1-2 times 31 1.6 3.3

3 3-5 times 3 2 3

4 6+ times 1 A A

Total 940 49.5 100.0
Missing -99 7 4

System 952 50.1

Total 959 50.5
Total 1899 100.0
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Q50_3 Frequency in past 12 months while drinking? - Had sex with someone you would not
have, had you been sober?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 859 45.2 91.5

2 1-2 times 70 3.7 7.5

3 3-5 times 9 .5 1.0

4 6+ times 1 A A

Total 939 49.4 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 952 50.1

Total 960 50.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q50_4 Frequency in past 12 months while drinking? - Did not use protection when you had
sex?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 780 411 83.1

2 1-2 times 81 4.3 8.6

3 3-5 times 28 1.5 3.0

4 6+ times 50 2.6 5.3

Total 939 49.4 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 952 50.1

Total 960 50.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q50 _5 Frequency in past 12 months while drinking? - Got into an argument with a romantic
partner that became physical (e.g. throwing, pushing, slapping)?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 921 48.5 98.0

2 1-2 times 16 .8 1.7

3 3-5 times 3 .2 3

Total 940 49.5 100.0
Missing -99 7 4

System 952 50.1

Total 959 50.5
Total 1899 100.0

144



Q50 6 Frequency in past 12 months while drinking? - Insulted or swore at my partner?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 873 46.0 93.0

2 1-2 times 55 29 59

3 3-5 times 10 5 1.1

4 6+ times 1 A A

Total 939 49.4 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 952 50.1

Total 960 50.6
Total 1899 100.0
Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum  Maximum Mean Std. Deviation

Rapitot Total RAPI Score 1114 .00 18.00 2.9300 3.60275
Fiveplus Five or more Rapi 1114 .00 1.00 .2558 43653

Problems

Valid N (listwise) 1114

Q51 In the past year, have you used alcohol or drugs to help you feel more comfortable with a

sexual partner?
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 1491 78.5 90.9
1 Yes 150 7.9 9.1
Total 1641 86.4 100.0
Missing -99 11 .6
System 247 13.0
Total 258 13.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q52 In the past year, have you done more sexually than you had originally planned to do
because you had been drinking alcohol or using drugs?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 No 927 48.8 56.4

1 Yes 133 7.0 8.1

88 Not applicable. No (zero) 584 30.8 35.5

sexual partners in the past year.

Total 1644 86.6 100.0
Missing -99 8 4

System 247 13.0

Total 255 13.4
Total 1899 100.0
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Q53 _1 Do you approve of someone intervening if they see someone being taken advantage of

sexually?
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 64 3.4 3.9
1Yes 1561 82.2 96.1
Total 1625 85.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 4
System 260 13.7
Total 274 14.4
Total 1899 100.0

Q53_2 Do you approve of someone intervening if they see someone taking advantage of

another person?
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 60 3.2 3.7
1 Yes 1563 82.3 96.3
Total 1623 85.5 100.0
Missing -99 16 .8
System 260 13.7
Total 276 14.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q53 3 Do you approve of students drinking so much that they get sick?
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 1520 80.0 93.8
1 Yes 101 5.3 6.2
Total 1621 85.4 100.0
Missing -99 18 9
System 260 13.7
Total 278 14.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q53_4 Do you approve of students drinking so much that one cannot remember part of the

previous evening?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 No 1478 77.8 91.1

1 Yes 144 7.6 8.9

Total 1622 85.4 100.0
Missing -99 17 9

System 260 13.7

Total 277 14.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Q53 _5 Do you approve of students drinking so much that one gets into situations that may be
regretted later?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 No 1531 80.6 944

1 Yes 91 4.8 5.6

Total 1622 85.4 100.0
Missing -99 17 9

System 260 13.7

Total 277 14.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q53 6 Do you approve of students driving after they have had a few drinks?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 No 1605 84.5 98.8

1 Yes 20 1.1 1.2

Total 1625 85.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 v

System 260 13.7

Total 274 14.4
Total 1899 100.0

Q54 Which statement below about drinking alcoholic beverages do you think best represents
your own attitude?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Drinking is never a good thing 178 9.4 11.0
to do.
2 Drinking is all right, but a 339 17.9 21.0
person should not get drunk.
3 Occasionally getting drunk is 1023 53.9 63.4

okay as long as it doesn't

interfere with academics or

other responsibilities.

4 Occasionally getting drunk is 38 2.0 24
okay even if it does interfere

with academics or

responsibilities.

5 Frequently getting drunk is 36 1.9 2.2

okay if that's what the individual

wants to do.

Total 1614 85.0 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 273 14.4

Total 285 15.0
Total 1899 100.0
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Q55 Which statement below about drinking alcoholic beverages do you think best represents
the most common attitude among students on your campus?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Drinking is never a good thing 97 5.1 6.0
to do.
2 Drinking is all right, but a 112 59 7.0
person should not get drunk.
3 Occasionally getting drunk is 810 42.7 50.4

okay as long as it doesn't

interfere with academics or

other responsibilities.

4 Occasionally getting drunk is 332 17.5 20.7
okay even if it does interfere

with academics or

responsibilities.

5 Frequently getting drunk is 256 13.5 15.9

okay if that's what the individual

wants to do.

Total 1607 84.6 100.0
Missing -99 19 1.0

System 273 14.4

Total 292 15.4
Total 1899 100.0

Q56 What do you think your campus administrations attitude is about alcohol?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Drinking is never a good thing 595 31.3 37.0
to do.
2 Drinking is all right, but a 562 29.6 35.0
person should not get drunk.
3 Occasionally getting drunk is 421 22.2 26.2

okay as long as it doesn't

interfere with academics or

other responsibilities.

4 Occasionally getting drunk is 19 1.0 1.2
okay even if it does interfere

with academics or

responsibilities.

5 Frequently getting drunk is 9 5 .6

okay if that's what the individual

wants to do.

Total 1606 84.6 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1

System 273 14.4

Total 293 15.4
Total 1899 100.0
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Q57 Which of the following best fits your intentions to change the way you drink alcohol?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 I 'am currently trying to drink in 275 14.5 29.6
a healthier/safer way.
2 | am ready to try drinking in a 46 2.4 5.0
healthier/safer way.
3 | am thinking about drinking in 50 2.6 54
a healthier/safer way.
4 | see no need to change the 557 29.3 60.0
way | drink alcohol.
Total 928 48.9 100.0
Missing -99 6 3
System 965 50.8
Total 971 51.1
Total 1899 100.0
Q66 1 Frequency of use in past year: - Marijuana
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1256 66.1 79.3
2 1 -6 times/year 197 10.4 12.4
3 1 - 2 times/month 48 25 3.0
4 1 - 2 times/week 19 1.0 1.2
5 3 or more times/week 37 1.9 2.3
6 Daily 27 14 1.7
Total 1584 83.4 100.0
Missing -99 15 .8
System 300 15.8
Total 315 16.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q66 2 Frequency of use in past year: - Marijuana Derivative (i.e., Wax/Dabs/Oils/Shatter)

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1385 72.9 88.0
2 1 - 6 times/year 99 5.2 6.3
3 1 - 2 times/month 36 1.9 2.3
4 1 - 2 times/week 21 1.1 1.3
5 3 or more times/week 20 1.1 1.3
6 Daily 13 7 .8
Total 1574 82.9 100.0
Missing -99 25 1.3
System 300 15.8
Total 325 17 .1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q66 3 Frequency of use in past year: - Marijuana Edible

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1276 67.2 81.2
2 1 -6 times/year 216 114 13.7
3 1 - 2 times/month 51 2.7 3.2
4 1 - 2 times/week 18 9 1.1
5 3 or more times/week 8 A4 5
6 Daily 3 2 2
Total 1572 82.8 100.0
Missing -99 27 14
System 300 15.8
Total 327 17.2
Total 1899 100.0
Q66 4 Frequency of use in past year: - Delta 8
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1325 69.8 84.3
2 1 -6 times/year 141 7.4 9.0
3 1 - 2 times/month 45 2.4 2.9
4 1 - 2 times/week 28 1.5 1.8
5 3 or more times/week 20 1.1 1.3
6 Daily 12 .6 .8
Total 1571 82.7 100.0
Missing -99 28 1.5
System 300 15.8
Total 328 17.3
Total 1899 100.0
AnyMarij Frequency of any marijuana use
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1.00 Never 1167 61.5 73.6
2.00 1-6x a yr 260 13.7 16.4
3.00 1-2x a mo 60 3.2 3.8
4.00 1-2x a wk 28 1.5 1.8
5.00 3 or more x a wk 39 2.1 2.5
6.00 Daily 32 1.7 2.0
Total 1586 83.5 100.0
Missing System 313 16.5
Total 1899 100.0
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Q67 How often do you think the typical student on your campus uses marijuana?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 164 8.6 104
2 1 -6 times/year 412 21.7 26.0
3 1 - 2 times/month 520 27.4 32.9
4 1 - 2 times/week 329 17.3 20.8
5 3 or more times/week 109 5.7 6.9
6 Daily 48 2.5 3.0
Total 1582 83.3 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 300 15.8
Total 317 16.7
Total 1899 100.0

Q168_1 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
it helps me enjoy a party

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 165 8.7 51.6
2 Some of the time 95 5.0 29.7
3 Half of the time 24 1.3 7.5
4 Most of the time 22 1.2 6.9
5 Almost always/always 14 Ve 4.4
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q168_2 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To be
sociable

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 191 10.1 59.7
2 Some of the time 69 3.6 21.6
3 Half of the time 26 14 8.1
4 Most of the time 17 9 5.3
5 Almost always/always 17 9 5.3
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q168_3 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
it makes social gatherings more fun

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 139 7.3 43.3
2 Some of the time 86 4.5 26.8
3 Half of the time 39 2.1 12.1
4 Most of the time 37 1.9 11.5
5 Almost always/always 20 1.1 6.2
Total 321 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1578 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q168 _4 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
it improves parties and celebrations

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 178 9.4 55.5
2 Some of the time 65 3.4 20.2
3 Half of the time 34 1.8 10.6
4 Most of the time 30 1.6 9.3
5 Almost always/always 14 Ve 4.4
Total 321 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1578 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q168 _5 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To
celebrate a special occasion with friends

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 138 7.3 43.1
2 Some of the time 76 4.0 23.8
3 Half of the time 48 2.5 15.0
4 Most of the time 34 1.8 10.6
5 Almost always/always 24 1.3 7.5
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q168 _6 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To forget
my worries

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 157 8.3 48.9
2 Some of the time 64 3.4 19.9
3 Half of the time 39 2.1 12.1
4 Most of the time 37 1.9 11.5
5 Almost always/always 24 1.3 7.5
Total 321 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1578 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q168_8 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
it helps me when | feel depressed or nervous

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 154 8.1 48.0
2 Some of the time 59 3.1 18.4
3 Half of the time 31 1.6 9.7
4 Most of the time 43 2.3 134
5 Almost always/always 34 1.8 10.6
Total 321 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 1 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1578 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q168 _9 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To cheer
me up when | am in a bad mood

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 160 8.4 50.0
2 Some of the time 64 3.4 20.0
3 Half of the time 34 1.8 10.6
4 Most of the time 34 1.8 10.6
5 Almost always/always 28 1.5 8.8
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q168 _10 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: -
Because | feel more self-confident and sure of myself

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 208 11.0 65.0
2 Some of the time 48 2.5 15.0
3 Half of the time 29 1.5 9.1
4 Most of the time 19 1.0 5.9
5 Almost always/always 16 .8 5.0
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q168 _11 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To
forget about my problems

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 187 9.8 58.4
2 Some of the time 51 2.7 15.9
3 Half of the time 31 1.6 9.7
4 Most of the time 23 1.2 7.2
5 Almost always/always 28 1.5 8.8
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q169 _1 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To get
high

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 53 2.8 16.6
2 Some of the time 51 2.7 15.9
3 Half of the time 29 1.5 9.1
4 Most of the time 78 41 24.4
5 Almost always/always 109 57 341
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q169 _2 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
| like the feeling

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 62 3.3 194
2 Some of the time 44 2.3 13.8
3 Half of the time 41 2.2 12.8
4 Most of the time 86 4.5 26.9
5 Almost always/always 87 4.6 27.2
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q169 _3 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
it’s exciting

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 135 7.1 42.6
2 Some of the time 76 4.0 24.0
3 Half of the time 43 2.3 13.6
4 Most of the time 31 1.6 9.8
5 Almost always/always 32 1.7 10.1
Total 317 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 5 3
System 1577 83.0
Total 1582 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q169 _4 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
it gives me a pleasant feeling

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 60 3.2 18.8
2 Some of the time 52 2.7 16.3
3 Half of the time 46 2.4 14.4
4 Most of the time 87 4.6 27.2
5 Almost always/always 75 3.9 23.4
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q169 _5 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
it’s fun

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 72 3.8 22.6
2 Some of the time 59 3.1 18.6
3 Half of the time 45 2.4 14.2
4 Most of the time 70 3.7 22.0
5 Almost always/always 72 3.8 22.6
Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 1577 83.0
Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q169 _6 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
my friends pressure me to use marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL)

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 259 13.6 80.9
2 Some of the time 42 2.2 13.1
3 Half of the time 10 5 3.1
4 Most of the time 4 2 1.3
5 Almost always/always 5 3 1.6
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q169 _8 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - So that
others won'’t tease me about not using marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL)

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 295 15.5 92.2
2 Some of the time 11 .6 3.4
3 Half of the time 7 4 2.2
4 Most of the time 2 A .6
5 Almost always/always 5 3 1.6
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q169 _9 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To fit in
with the group | like

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 279 14.7 87.5
2 Some of the time 27 1.4 8.5
3 Half of the time 5 3 1.6
4 Most of the time 2 A .6
5 Almost always/always 6 3 1.9
Total 319 16.8 100.0
Missing -99 3 2
System 1577 83.0
Total 1580 83.2
Total 1899 100.0

Q169 _10 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To be
liked

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 288 15.2 90.0
2 Some of the time 20 1.1 6.3
3 Half of the time 8 4 2.5
4 Most of the time 1 A 3
5 Almost always/always 3 2 9
Total 320 16.9 100.0
Missing -99 2 A
System 1577 83.0
Total 1579 83.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q169 _11 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - So |
won't feel left out

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 272 14.3 85.3
2 Some of the time 30 1.6 9.4
3 Half of the time 8 4 2.5
4 Most of the time 6 3 1.9
5 Almost always/always 3 2 9
Total 319 16.8 100.0
Missing -99 3 2
System 1577 83.0
Total 1580 83.2
Total 1899 100.0
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Q170 _1 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To know

myself better
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 205 10.8 64.5
2 Some of the time 49 2.6 154
3 Half of the time 23 1.2 7.2
4 Most of the time 21 1.1 6.6
5 Almost always/always 20 1.1 6.3
Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 4 2
System 1577 83.0
Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q170 _2 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - Because
it helps me be more creative and original

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 178 9.4 56.2
2 Some of the time 58 3.1 18.3
3 Half of the time 29 1.5 9.1
4 Most of the time 31 1.6 9.8
5 Almost always/always 21 1.1 6.6
Total 317 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 5 3
System 1577 83.0
Total 1582 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q170 _3 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To

understand things differently

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 164 8.6 51.9
2 Some of the time 61 3.2 19.3
3 Half of the time 36 1.9 1.4
4 Most of the time 33 1.7 104
5 Almost always/always 22 1.2 7.0
Total 316 16.6 100.0
Missing -99 6 3
System 1577 83.0
Total 1583 83.4
Total 1899 100.0
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Q170 _4 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To
expand my awareness

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 172 9.1 54.3
2 Some of the time 56 2.9 17.7
3 Half of the time 28 1.5 8.8
4 Most of the time 34 1.8 10.7
5 Almost always/always 27 14 8.5
Total 317 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 5 3
System 1577 83.0
Total 1582 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q170 _5 Frequency of marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) use for: - To be
more open to experiences

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Almost never/never 150 7.9 47.5
2 Some of the time 68 3.6 21.5
3 Half of the time 31 1.6 9.8
4 Most of the time 36 1.9 1.4
5 Almost always/always 31 1.6 9.8
Total 316 16.6 100.0
Missing -99 6 3
System 1577 83.0
Total 1583 83.4
Total 1899 100.0

Q68 How often in the past year have you drove a vehicle after using marijuana (or
cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL)?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 0 times 234 12.3 72.9

2 1time 21 1.1 6.5

3 2 times 15 .8 4.7

4 3 -5times 17 .9 5.3

5 More than 5 times 34 1.8 10.6

Total 321 16.9 100.0
Missing System 1578 83.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q69 _1 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year:
Residence hall (Bellevue=Student housing on campus)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 254 13.4 87.0

1 Residence hall 38 2.0 13.0

Total 292 15.4 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1604 84.5

Total 1607 84.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q69 _2 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year: Your
apartment/house

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 112 5.9 35.2

1 Your apartment/house 206 10.8 64.8

Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1578 83.1

Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q69 _3 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year: Greek
house

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 136 7.2 97.1
1 Greek house 4 2 2.9
Total 140 7.4 100.0
Missing System 1759 92.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q69 _4 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year: Athletic
events

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 303 16.0 95.3

1 Athletic events 15 .8 4.7

Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1578 83.1

Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0
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Q69 _5 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year:
Concerts

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 262 13.8 82.4

1 Concerts 56 2.9 17.6

Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1578 83.1

Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q69 6 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year: Bars

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 279 14.7 87.7

1 Bars 39 21 12.3

Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1578 83.1

Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q69 7 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year: Parties

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 234 12.3 73.6

1 Parties 84 4.4 26.4

Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1578 83.1

Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q69 _8 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year: Social
gathering or friends house (off-campus)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 98 5.2 30.8

1 Social gathering or friend's 220 11.6 69.2

house (off-campus)

Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1578 83.1

Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0
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Q69 _9 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year:
Outdoors

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 200 10.5 62.9

1 Outdoors 118 6.2 37.1

Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1578 83.1

Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q69 _10 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year: In a
car

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 226 11.9 71.1

11Inacar 92 4.8 28.9

Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1578 83.1

Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q69 _11 Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year: Other
(specify)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 310 16.3 97.5

1 Other (please specify) 8 4 2.5

Total 318 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2

System 1578 83.1

Total 1581 83.3
Total 1899 100.0
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Q69 _11_TEXT Where marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) used in past year:
Other (specify) - Text

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1578 83.1 83.1
-99 315 16.6 16.6
Airport 1 A A
Beligum and Minnesota 1 A A
Everywhere 1 A A
Football game 1 A |
NA 1 A A
out of the United States 1 A A
Total 1899 100.0 100.0

Q70 When used marijuana (or cannabis/synthetic marijuana for UNL) in a car, usual the status
of the car

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Parked on campus 5 3 54
2 Parked off campus 71 3.7 77.2
3 Being driven 16 .8 17.4
Total 92 4.8 100.0
Missing System 1807 95.2
Total 1899 100.0

Q71 Which best fits intentions to change the way you use marijuana/cannabis/synthetic
marijuana (Delta 8, K2, etc.)?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 1 am currently trying to use 91 4.8 28.7
marijuana/cannabis/synthetic
marijuana (Delta 8, K2, etc.)
less often and/or quit.
2 | am ready to try to use 20 1.1 6.3
marijuana/cannabis/synthetic
marijuana (Delta 8, K2, etc.)
less frequently and/or quit.
3 | am thinking about using 38 2.0 12.0
marijuana/cannabis/synthetic
marijuana (Delta 8, K2, etc.)
less and/or quit.
4 | see no need to change my 168 8.8 53.0
marijuana/cannabis/synthetic
marijuana (Delta 8, K2, etc.)

use.
Total 317 16.7 100.0
Missing -99 3 2
System 1579 83.1
Total 1582 83.3
Total 1899 100.0
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Q72 1 Frequency of use in past year: - Cocaine

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 Never 1546 81.4 98.2

2 1 -6 times/year 26 14 1.7

3 1 - 2 times/month 2 A A

Total 1574 82.9 100.0
Missing -99 13 4

System 312 16.4

Total 325 17.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q72 2 Frequency of use in past year: - Hallucinogens (mushrooms, LSD, MDMA, Ecstasy)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 Never 1522 80.1 96.8

21 - 6 times/year 46 24 29

3 1 - 2 times/month 5 3 3

Total 1573 82.8 100.0
Missing -99 14 Ve

System 312 16.4

Total 326 17.2
Total 1899 100.0

Q72 3 Frequency of use in past year: - Opioids (heroin, fentanyl, oxycodone, etc.)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 Never 1546 814 98.7

2 1 -6 times/year 20 1.1 1.3

3 1 - 2 times/month 1 A A

Total 1567 82.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1

System 312 16.4

Total 332 17.5
Total 1899 100.0

Q72 5 Frequency of use in past year: - Methamphetamines (meth, ice, speed)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 Never 1560 82.1 99.8

2 1 - 6 times/year 2 A A

3 1 - 2 times/month 1 A A

Total 1563 82.3 100.0
Missing -99 24 1.3

System 312 16.4

Total 336 17.7
Total 1899 100.0
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Q72 4 Frequency of use in past year: - Other (specify):

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1171 61.7 99.3
2 1 - 6 times/year 4 2 3
3 1 - 2 times/month 2 A 2
4 1 - 2 times/week or more 2 A 2
Total 1179 62.1 100.0
Missing -99 408 21.5
System 312 16.4
Total 720 37.9
Total 1899 100.0
Q72 4 TEXT Frequency of use in past year: - Other (specify): - Text
N Total % Valid %
Valid 312 16.4 16.4
-99 1583 83.4 83.4
Caffeine 1 A A
| have a prescription for focalin 1 A A
XR for my ADHD, which was
prescribed and taken once daily
Protein shake 1 A A
Prozac 1 A A
Total 1899 100.0 100.0
Q73 1 Frequency of use in past year: - Cigarettes
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1365 71.9 86.9
2 1 -6 times/year 150 7.9 9.5
3 1 - 3 times/month 36 1.9 2.3
4 1 - 2 times/week 9 5 .6
5 3 - 6 times/week 5 3 3
6 Daily 6 3 4
Total 1571 82.7 100.0
Missing -99 14 Ve
System 314 16.5
Total 328 17.3
Total 1899 100.0
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Q73 2 Frequency of use in past year: - Cigars

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1436 75.6 91.5
2 1 -6 times/year 118 6.2 7.5
3 1 - 3 times/month 14 e 9
5 3 - 6 times/week 1 A A
Total 1569 82.6 100.0
Missing -99 16 .8
System 314 16.5
Total 330 17.4
Total 1899 100.0
Q73 3 Frequency of use in past year: - Smokeless tobacco
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1512 79.6 96.6
2 1 - 6 times/year 35 1.8 2.2
3 1 - 3 times/month 8 4 5
4 1 - 2 times/week 3 2 2
5 3 - 6 times/week 3 2 2
6 Daily 5 3 3
Total 1566 82.5 100.0
Missing -99 19 1.0
System 314 16.5
Total 333 17.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q73 4 Frequency of use in past year: - Tobacco pipes
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1551 81.7 99.1
2 1 - 6 times/year 10 5 .6
3 1 - 3 times/month 1 A A
4 1 - 2 times/week 2 A A
5 3 - 6 times/week 1 A A
Total 1565 82.4 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 314 16.5
Total 334 17.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Q73 5 Frequency of use in past year: - Hookah

N Total % Valid %

Valid 1 Never 1536 80.9 98.1

2 1 -6 times/year 26 14 1.7

3 1 - 3 times/month 3 2 2

4 1 - 2 times/week 1 A A

Total 1566 82.5 100.0
Missing -99 19 1.0

System 314 16.5

Total 333 17.5
Total 1899 100.0

Q73 6 Frequency of use in past year: - E-cigarettes

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1356 71.4 86.9
2 1 - 6 times/year 77 4.1 4.9
3 1 - 3 times/month 25 1.3 1.6
4 1 - 2 times/week 18 9 1.2
5 3 - 6 times/week 15 .8 1.0
6 Daily 69 3.6 4.4
Total 1560 82.1 100.0
Missing -99 25 1.3
System 314 16.5
Total 339 17.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q73_7 Frequency of use in past year: - JUUL (UNL & SCC also included vapes; Northeast CC
included vapes instead of JUUL

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1466 77.2 94.0
2 1 -6 times/year 47 2.5 3.0
3 1 - 3 times/month 14 v 9
4 1 - 2 times/week 12 .6 .8
5 3 - 6 times/week 5 3 3
6 Daily 16 .8 1.0
Total 1560 82.1 100.0
Missing -99 25 1.3
System 314 16.5
Total 339 17.9
Total 1899 100.0
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Q73 8 Frequency of use in past year: - Other (specify):

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 1081 56.9 98.3
2 1 -6 times/year 5 3 5
3 1 - 3 times/month 2 A 2
5 3 - 6 times/week 4 2 4
6 Daily 8 4 7
Total 1100 57.9 100.0
Missing -99 485 255
System 314 16.5
Total 799 421
Total 1899 100.0
Q73 8 TEXT Frequency of use in past year: - Other (specify): - Text
N Total % Valid %
Valid 314 16.5 16.5
-99 1571 82.7 82.7
dab pen 1 A A
disposable vapes 1 A A
vape 2 A A
Vape 3 2 2
Vape (quit now) 1 A A
Vitamin D Pills 1 A A
Zyn 5 3 3
Total 1899 100.0 100.0
Q75 1 How often do this when driving? - Wear a safety belt
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 5 3 5
2 Rarely 6 3 5
3 Sometimes 12 .6 1.1
4 Most of the time 42 2.2 3.8
5 Always 1034 54.4 94.0
88 | do not drive 1 A A
Total 1100 57.9 100.0
Missing System 799 42.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q75 2 How often do this when driving? - Talk on a cell phone

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 217 11.4 19.8
2 Rarely 390 20.5 35.6
3 Sometimes 407 21.4 37.1
4 Most of the time 58 3.1 5.3
5 Always 24 1.3 2.2
88 | do not drive 1 A A
Total 1097 57.8 100.0
Missing -99 3 2
System 799 42.1
Total 802 42.2
Total 1899 100.0

Q75 3 How often do this when driving? - Text message on a cell phone

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never 307 16.2 27.9
2 Rarely 426 22.4 38.7
3 Sometimes 291 15.3 26.5
4 Most of the time 59 3.1 54
5 Always 16 .8 1.5
88 | do not drive 1 A A
Total 1100 57.9 100.0
Missing System 799 42.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q76_1 How likely to: - Tell someone if | heard what sounded like yelling or fighting through my
residence hall/apartment walls.

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never would 41 2.2 2.6
2 Unlikely 310 16.3 19.9
3 Likely 438 23.1 28.2
4 Very likely 391 20.6 25.1
5 Definitely would 375 19.7 24 1
Total 1555 81.9 100.0
Missing -99 18 9
System 326 17.2
Total 344 18.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q76_2 How likely to: - Get help if | saw a friend grabbing, pushing, or insulting their
boyfriend/qirlfriend/partner.

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never would 8 4 5
2 Unlikely 63 3.3 4.0
3 Likely 315 16.6 20.2
4 Very likely 461 24.3 29.6
5 Definitely would 709 37.3 45.6
Total 1556 81.9 100.0
Missing -99 17 9
System 326 17.2
Total 343 18.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q76_3 How likely to: - Speak up and express concern if | heard a stranger talking about
coercing someone to have sex.

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never would 10 5 .6
2 Unlikely 138 7.3 8.9
3 Likely 277 14.6 17.8
4 Very likely 390 20.5 251
5 Definitely would 738 38.9 47.5
Total 1553 81.8 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 326 17.2
Total 346 18.2
Total 1899 100.0

Q76 _4 How likely to: - Speak up and express concern if | heard a friend talking about coercing
someone to have sex.

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Never would 11 .6 g
2 Unlikely 26 1.4 1.7
3 Likely 183 9.6 11.8
4 Very likely 384 20.2 24.7
5 Definitely would 948 49.9 61.1
Total 1552 81.7 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1
System 326 17.2
Total 347 18.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q80 In the past two weeks, how stressed have you felt?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Minimal 100 53 6.4
2 A little stress 224 11.8 14 .4
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3 Stressed, but managing 700 36.9 45.1

4 Overwhelmed 441 23.2 28.4
5 My stress is unbearable. 60 3.2 3.9
88 | have experienced no 27 1.4 1.7
stress.
Total 1552 81.7 100.0
Missing -99 13 Ve
System 334 17.6
Total 347 18.3
Total 1899 100.0

Q81 To what extent has stress impacted or interfered with your academic life?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Not at all 166 8.7 10.9
2 Somewhat 500 26.3 32.9
3 Moderately 460 24.2 30.2
4 Considerably 292 154 19.2
5 A great deal 103 54 6.8
Total 1521 80.1 100.0
Missing -99 13 4
System 365 19.2
Total 378 19.9
Total 1899 100.0

Q82 To what extent has stress impacted or interfered with your personal life?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Not at all 129 6.8 8.5
2 Somewhat 424 22.3 27.8
3 Moderately 459 242 30.1
4 Considerably 357 18.8 23.4
5 A great deal 154 8.1 101
Total 1523 80.2 100.0
Missing -99 11 .6
System 365 19.2
Total 376 19.8
Total 1899 100.0

Q83 1 Main source of stress: School/Academics

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 100 5.3 6.6

1 School/Academics 1417 74.6 93.4

Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 370 19.5

Total 382 20.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q83 2 Main source of stress: Financial concerns

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 753 39.7 49.6
1 Financial concerns 764 40.2 50.4
Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 370 19.5
Total 382 20.1
Total 1899 100.0
Q83 3 Main source of stress: Job
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 913 48.1 60.2
1 Job 604 31.8 39.8
Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 370 19.5
Total 382 201
Total 1899 100.0
Q83 4 Main source of stress: Dating/relationship with partner
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1201 63.2 79.2
1 Dating/relationship with 316 16.6 20.8
partner
Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 370 19.5
Total 382 20.1
Total 1899 100.0
Q83 5 Main source of stress: Family
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1112 58.6 73.3
1 Family 405 21.3 26.7
Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 370 19.5
Total 382 201
Total 1899 100.0
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Q83 6 Main source of stress: Friends

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1183 62.3 78.0
1 Friends 334 17.6 22.0
Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 370 19.5
Total 382 201
Total 1899 100.0
Q83 7 Main source of stress: Roommates
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1307 68.8 86.2
1 Roommates 210 11.1 13.8
Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 370 19.5
Total 382 201
Total 1899 100.0
Q83 8 Main source of stress: Time management
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 742 39.1 48.9
1 Time management 775 40.8 51.1
Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 370 19.5
Total 382 201
Total 1899 100.0
Q83 9 Main source of stress: Physical health
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1036 54.6 68.3
1 Physical health 481 25.3 31.7
Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 370 19.5
Total 382 201
Total 1899 100.0
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Q83 10 Main source of stress: Future plans (e.g., graduation, finding a job)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 700 36.9 46.1

1 Future plans (e.g., graduation, 817 43.0 53.9

finding a job)

Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 370 19.5

Total 382 201
Total 1899 100.0

Q83 11 Main source of stress: Outside organizations/responsibilities

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 1281 67.5 84.4

1 Outside 236 12.4 15.6

organizations/responsibilities

(e.g., Athletics,

fraternity/sorority)

Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 370 19.5

Total 382 201
Total 1899 100.0

Q83 12 Main source of stress: Mental health issues

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 970 51.1 63.9

1 Mental health issues 547 28.8 36.1

Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 370 19.5

Total 382 20.1
Total 1899 100.0

Q83 14 Main source of stress: Adverse events (e.g. natural disasters)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 1453 76.5 95.8

1 Adverse events (e.g., natural 64 3.4 4.2

disasters)

Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6

System 370 19.5

Total 382 20.1
Total 1899 100.0
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Q83 13 Main source of stress: Other (specify)

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1483 78.1 97.8
1 Other (please specify) 34 1.8 2.2
Total 1517 79.9 100.0
Missing -99 12 .6
System 370 19.5
Total 382 201
Total 1899 100.0
Q83 13 TEXT Main source of stress:- Other (specify) - TEXT
N Total % Valid %
Valid 370 19.5 19.5
-99 1500 79.0 79.0
Athletics 1 A A
Being harassed online for 1 A |
months
Being required to take the 1 A A
vaccine to go to college
Driving practice 1 A A
ectopic pregnancy + loss of 1 A |
pregnancy + surgery
Gender Identity 1 1 A
Gender Identity Concerns 1 1 A
Grief 1 1 A
Had a baby 1 1 A
How little our generation cares 1 1 A
about leaving a positive impact
on the world around us and
doing the “right thing” even when
it doesn’t sound desirable or
sounds inconvenient.
| lost alot of people close to me 1 A A
unexpected death or somewhat.
I've trained myself to let go of 1 A A
stress.
iiness 1 A A
Lack of sleep 1 A A
late stage capitalism/police 1 A A
state/knowing that the system is
working as intended
literally everything 1 A A
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My baby daddy drama, being a
single mother because my
daughter’s dad isn’t involved, but
they still find ways to harass me
and to put me down as a mother
when he’s not even involved in
her life

Non

Politics

pregnancy lol

read depressing books

Recent car accident

Religious affiliations

Sleep Deprivation

sport

The genocide on Gaza has me
really worried.

Too much to do and everything
happening at once. Also a
conflict with someone

war in Israel

World events

Total

P e N T YIS N N . W

—

1
1
1899

P N T Y. N N S N
P N T WS N N N W

—
—

A A
A A
100.0 100.0

Q84 1 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Made a list of what you needed to do

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 704 37.1 46.7
1 Made a list of what you 805 42.4 53.3
needed to do
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 2 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Exercised
Total % Valid %
Valid 0 635 33.4 421
1 Exercised 874 46.0 57.9
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0




Q84 3 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Ate healthy foods

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 855 45.0 56.7
1 Ate healthy foods 654 34.4 43.3
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 4 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Talked with a friend
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 507 26.7 33.6
1 Talked with a friend 1002 52.8 66.4
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 5 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Talked with family
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 689 36.3 45.7
1 Talked with family 820 43.2 54.3
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 6 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Said "No" to additional time pressures
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 978 51.5 64.8
1 Said "No" to additional time 531 28.0 35.2
pressures
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
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Q84 7 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Smiled/Laughed
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 541 28.5 35.9
1 Smiled/Laughed 968 51.0 64.1
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 8 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Online, video, or computer games
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 884 46.6 58.6
1 Online, video, or computer 625 329 41.4
games
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 9 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Took a nap/slept
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 507 26.7 33.6
1 Took a nap/slept 1002 52.8 66.4
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 10 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Listened to music
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 419 221 27.8
1 Listened to music 1090 57.4 72.2
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
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Q84 11 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Religious practices

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 1097 57.8 72.7

1 Religious practices 412 21.7 27.3

Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1

System 370 19.5

Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0

Q84 12 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Drank alcoholic beverages

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 1267 66.7 84.0

1 Drank alcoholic beverages 242 12.7 16.0

Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1

System 370 19.5

Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0

Q84 13 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Used tobacco (e.g. cigarettes, vape)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 1427 75.1 94.6

1 Used tobacco (e.g. cigarettes, 82 4.3 54

vape)

Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1

System 370 19.5

Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0

Q84 _14 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Used marijuana/cannabis/synthetic marijuana (Delta 8,
K2, etc.)

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 1385 72.9 91.8

1 Used 124 6.5 8.2

marijuana/cannabis/synthetic

marijuana (Delta 8, K2, etc.)

Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1

System 370 19.5

Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
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Q84 16 Stress relief in past 2 weeks

: Watched tv/movies

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 609 32.1 40.4
1 Watched tv/movies 900 47.4 59.6
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 17 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Make things (e.g. arts, crafts)
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1172 61.7 77.7
1 Make things (e.g. arts, crafts) 337 17.7 22.3
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 18 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Read
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 977 51.4 64.7
1 Read 532 28.0 35.3
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
Q84 15 Stress relief in past 2 weeks: Other (specify)
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1479 77.9 98.0
1 Other (please specify) 30 1.6 2.0
Total 1509 79.5 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 370 19.5
Total 390 20.5
Total 1899 100.0
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Q84 15 TEXT Which of the following have you done in the past two weeks to relieve stress?
(Check all) - Other (specify) - Text

N Total % Valid %
Valid 370 19.5 19.5
-99 1500 79.0 79.0
Ate unhealthy food 1 A A
Breathing exercises 1 A A
counseling and psychiatric 1 A |

services.

cuddled with my cat 1 1 1
Drive in my car without a plan. 1 A A
Hallow app 1 A A
| also create online books 1 1 1
i like stress, | did these, but not 1 1 1
with the intent of eliminating or

minimizing my stress.

I not only ate healthy foods but 1 A A
also unhealthy. | have a bad

habit of snacking when stressed.

Journal 1 A A
Learning to be okay with not 1 A A
being perfect and not knowing all

the answers to my future.

Meditate, journal, breathing 1 A 1
exercises

meditation 1 A 1
Meditation/breathing exercises 1 A 1
Nature walks 1 A 1
no do my homework 1 A 1
Non 1 A 1
Nothing 1 A 1
OVERWATCH 1 A 1
Played music 1 A 1
Played piano 1 A 1
Pretty much nothing helps, even 1 A 1
if i try

Stress is not a problem. 1 A A
Talk to mentor 1 A A
therapy 1 A A
Therapy 3 2 2
Went to counseling 1 A A
Total 1899 100.0 100.0
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Q87 1 Experienced in the past year? Depression

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 857 451 56.9
1 Depression 649 34.2 43.1
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
Q87 2 Experienced in the past year? Sexual assault
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1446 76.1 96.0
1 Sexual assault 60 3.2 4.0
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
Q87 3 Experienced in the past year? Eating disorder(s)
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1227 64.6 81.5
1 Eating disorder(s) 279 14.7 18.5
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
Q87 4 Experienced in the past year? Chronic sleep issues
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1150 60.6 76.4
1 Chronic sleep issues 356 18.7 23.6
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
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Q87 5 Experienced in the past year? Self-injury (not suicidal behavior)

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1428 75.2 94.8
1 Self-injury (not suicidal 78 4.1 5.2
behavior)
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
Q87 6 Experienced in the past year? Anxiety
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 471 24.8 31.3
1 Anxiety 1035 54.5 68.7
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
Q87 7 Experienced in the past year? Abusive relationship
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1452 76.5 96.4
1 Abusive relationship 54 2.8 3.6
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
Q87 8 Experienced in the past year? Alcohol abuse/dependency
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1481 78.0 98.3
1 Alcohol abuse/dependency 25 1.3 1.7
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
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Q87 9 Experienced in the past year? Panic attacks

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1137 59.9 75.5
1 Panic attacks 369 19.4 24.5
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
Q87 10 Experienced in the past year? Bipolar disorder
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1453 76.5 96.5
1 Bipolar disorder 53 2.8 3.5
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
Q87 11 Experienced in the past year? Other (specify)
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1475 77.7 97.9
1 Other (please specify) 31 1.6 2.1
Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3
System 349 18.4
Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
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Q87_11_TEXT Which of the following have you experienced in the past year? (Check all) -
Other (specify) - Text

N Total % Valid %
Valid 349 18.4 18.4
-99 1523 80.2 80.2
ADHD 2 1 1
ADHD, Narcolepsy 1 1 1
Assault 1 1 1
Borderline PD 1 1 1
Borderline personality disorder 1 1 1
Borderline personality disorder, 1 1 1
PTSD
BPD 2 A 1
Dysphoria 1 A A
Episodes of PTSD-like 1 A A
symptoms.
Flatulence 1 A A
| don't know if semi-chronic 1 A A
stress eating would technically
be considered an eating
disorder.
Increased chest pain and 1 A 1
headaches
lack of sleep 1 A A
marijuana dependency 1 A A
obsessive compulsive disorder 1 A A
OCD 4 2 2
ocd adhd 1 A A
ptsd 1 A |
PTSD 1 A A
PTSD Flashbacks 1 A A
suicidal ideation 1 A A
trouble with appetite 1 A A
Total 1899 100.0 100.0

Q87 88 Experienced in the past year? | have not experienced any of these.

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 1167 61.5 77.5

1 I have not experienced any of 339 17.9 22.5

these.

Total 1506 79.3 100.0
Missing -99 44 2.3

System 349 18.4

Total 393 20.7
Total 1899 100.0
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Q89 Have you ever (in your lifetime) had suicidal thoughts?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 No 911 48.0 59.7

1 Yes 615 32.4 40.3

Total 1526 80.4 100.0
Missing -99 21 1.1

System 352 18.5

Total 373 19.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q90 In the past year, have you had suicidal thoughts?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 No 355 18.7 57.8

1 Yes 259 13.6 42.2

Total 614 32.3 100.0
Missing -99 1 A

System 1284 67.6

Total 1285 67.7
Total 1899 100.0

Q91 In the past year, have you attempted suicide?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 595 31.3 96.7
1 Yes 20 1.1 3.3
Total 615 324 100.0
Missing System 1284 67.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q92 Have you sought assistance for your suicide attempt/thoughts in the past year?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 126 6.6 48.5
1 Yes 134 71 51.5
Total 260 13.7 100.0
Missing System 1639 86.3
Total 1899 100.0
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Q95 In the past year, have you been concerned about a friend having suicidal thoughts or
behaviors?

N Total % Valid %

Valid 0 No 971 51.1 63.6

1 Yes 556 29.3 36.4

Total 1527 80.4 100.0
Missing -99 18 9

System 354 18.6

Total 372 19.6
Total 1899 100.0

Q96 1 How likely are you to bring up the topic of suicide with someone you think is at risk?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Very unlikely 128 6.7 8.4
2 Unlikely 161 8.5 10.6
3 Neither unlikely nor likely 337 17.7 22.1
4 Likely 625 32.9 41.0
5 Very likely 274 14.4 18.0
Total 1525 80.3 100.0
Missing -99 20 1.1
System 354 18.6
Total 374 19.7
Total 1899 100.0

Q96_2 How likely are you to refer someone who tells you they are thinking about suicide to a
local resource?

N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Very unlikely 70 3.7 4.6
2 Unlikely 55 29 3.6
3 Neither unlikely nor likely 176 9.3 11.6
4 Likely 568 29.9 37.3
5 Very likely 652 34.3 42.9
Total 1521 80.1 100.0
Missing -99 24 1.3
System 354 18.6
Total 378 19.9
Total 1899 100.0
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Q97 0 Gender: Woman

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 413 21.7 28.4
1 Woman 1041 54.8 71.6
Total 1454 76.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 e
System 431 22.7
Total 445 23.4
Total 1899 100.0
Q97 1 Gender: Man
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1072 56.5 73.7
1 Man 382 20.1 26.3
Total 1454 76.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 4
System 431 22.7
Total 445 23.4
Total 1899 100.0
Q97 2 Gender: Transgender
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1434 75.5 98.6
1 Transgender 20 1.1 14
Total 1454 76.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 Ve
System 431 22.7
Total 445 23.4
Total 1899 100.0
Q97 3 Gender: Gender Queer
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1441 75.9 99.1
1 Gender Queer 13 v .9
Total 1454 76.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 4
System 431 22.7
Total 445 23.4
Total 1899 100.0

188



Q97 99 Gender: Nonbinary

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1429 75.3 98.3
1 Nonbinary 25 1.3 1.7
Total 1454 76.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 e
System 431 22.7
Total 445 23.4
Total 1899 100.0
Q97 4 Gender: Self-Identify (specify)
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1450 76.4 99.7
1 Self-Identify (please specify) 4 2 3
Total 1454 76.6 100.0
Missing -99 14 4
System 431 22.7
Total 445 23.4
Total 1899 100.0
Q99 Are you currently a Nebraska athlete?
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 No 1156 60.9 87.1
1 Yes 171 9.0 12.9
Total 1327 69.9 100.0
Missing -99 10 5
System 562 29.6
Total 572 30.1
Total 1899 100.0
Q100 1 Sexual orientation: Bisexual
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1261 66.4 88.1
1 Bisexual 171 9.0 11.9
Total 1432 75.4 100.0
Missing -99 35 1.8
System 432 22.7
Total 467 24.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Q100 2 Sexual orientation: Gay

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1416 74.6 98.9
1 Gay 16 .8 1.1
Total 1432 75.4 100.0
Missing -99 35 1.8
System 432 22.7
Total 467 24.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q100 3 Sexual orientation: Lesbian
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1412 74.4 98.6
1 Lesbian 20 1.1 1.4
Total 1432 75.4 100.0
Missing -99 35 1.8
System 432 22.7
Total 467 24.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q100 4 Sexual orientation: Heterosexual/straight
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 289 15.2 20.2
1 Heterosexual/straight 1143 60.2 79.8
Total 1432 75.4 100.0
Missing -99 35 1.8
System 432 22.7
Total 467 24.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q100 5 Sexual orientation: Queer
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1401 73.8 97.8
1 Queer 31 1.6 2.2
Total 1432 75.4 100.0
Missing -99 35 1.8
System 432 22.7
Total 467 24.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Q100 6 Sexual orientation: Questioning

N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1389 73.1 97.0
1 Questioning 43 2.3 3.0
Total 1432 75.4 100.0
Missing -99 35 1.8
System 432 22.7
Total 467 24.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q100 7 Sexual orientation: Asexual
Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1389 73.1 97.0
1 Asexual 43 2.3 3.0
Total 1432 75.4 100.0
Missing -99 35 1.8
System 432 22.7
Total 467 24.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q100 8 Sexual orientation: Pansexual
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1395 73.5 97.4
1 Pansexual 37 1.9 2.6
Total 1432 75.4 100.0
Missing -99 35 1.8
System 432 22.7
Total 467 24.6
Total 1899 100.0
Q100 9 Sexual orientation: Other (specify):
N Total % Valid %
Valid 0 1421 74.8 99.2
1 Other (Please specify): 11 .6 .8
Total 1432 75.4 100.0
Missing -99 35 1.8
System 432 22.7
Total 467 24.6
Total 1899 100.0
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Q100 9 TEXT Sexual orientation:- Other (specify): - Text

N Total % Valid %
Valid 432 22.7 22.7
-99 1459 76.8 76.8
Aromantic 2 A A
Come on now, that's all 1 A A
nonsense and you know it
demisexual 1 A A
Demisexual 2 A A
| don't date. 1 A A
Man 1 A A
Total 1899 100.0 100.0
Q108 Student status
N Total % Valid %
Valid 1 Full-time student 1436 75.6 94 .1
2 Part-time student 86 4.5 5.6
3 Exclusively enrolled in web- 4 2 3
based distance learning
Total 1526 80.4 100.0
Missing -99 10 5
System 363 19.1
Total 373 19.6
Total 1899 100.0
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